
Board of Education Regular Meeting 
Monday, November 9, 2020 7:00 PM

District Office
410 South St

Seward, NE 68434

Agenda

1. Preliminary Procedures
1. Call meeting to order & announce Open Meetings Act is Posted
2. Public Notice as publicized per board policy
3. Roll Call

1. Action to excuse board members if necessary
4. Pledge of Allegiance
5. 1.5 Mission      The school district of Seward--where every student, every day is 

a success--affirms that all students will have the skills to become productive and 
contributing members of a global community.  In cooperation with family and 
community members, the district is committed to the development of each 
student academically, emotionally, socially, and physically.

6. Approval of Agenda
2. Public Forum: (The Board President reserves the right to place time limits on individuals 

and topics.)
1. Public Forum on Agenda Items: This is your opportunity to speak to items on the 

agenda. If you are not a part of the presentation of the agenda item you need to 
speak now. Thank you for your participation.

2. Public Forum on Any Topic: This is your opportunity to speak to any topic 
concerning the school district. Since it is not an agenda item the board cannot 
discuss or take action at this time on the matter. Future discussion can be requested 
as an agenda item. Thank you for your participation.

3. Reports
1. Administrator Reports

1. Student Board Report 
2. Superintendent's Report 

4. Discussion Items
1. COVID-19 Update 
2. Student Clubs 

5. Old Business
6. New Business

1. Revised Policies 
2. New Policy 
3. November 25 Professional Development Day 
4. 2019-2020 Audit 

7. Future Agenda Items
8. Consent Agenda

1. Approval of Minutes
2. Approval of Financial Reports

1. Treasurer



2. Budget
3. Activities
4. Athletic

3. Approval of Claims
1. General Fund
2. Gifts & Donations 
3. Unemployment

4. Approval of Consent Agenda
9. Enter into Executive Session to discuss collective bargaining

1. Restate that the reason the board is entering into Executive Session is to discuss 
Collective Bargaining

2. Exit Executive Session 
10. Adjournment

 

































Seward High School BLT Board Report 

November 2020 

Anna Hughes 

Friday Night Frights 

In lieu of a homecoming dance, we had a movie night called “Friday Night 

Frights”. On October 24th, after the home football game, students were able to head 

back to the high school and watch ​A Quiet Place. ​Over 200 people signed up to go but 

not all attended. Even though the weather wasn’t necessarily ideal, many brave 

students stuck it out. There were many prizes given to these brave souls. There was 

also an interviewer from Nebraska Public Schools Advantage who wanted to know more 

about this event. He interviewed students to see how the event went. I have attached 

the link to the article below.  

https://www.nebraska-advantage.org/friday-night-frights-place-homecoming-dance-sew

ard-students-bundle-sit-frightening-flick 

 

 

 

Extracurriculars 

● Cross Country - ​ ​Both boys and girls teams qualified for state, and the girls 

ended their season taking home the Class B State Championship! 

● Volleyball - The team wrapped up their season last Saturday at the district finals 

at Grand Island Northwest. 

● Softball - The softball team ended their season at the state tournament in 

Hastings. 

● Girls Golf - The girls’ golf team qualified for the state tournament in Gering.  

● Football - The Bluejays made the state playoffs and ended their season by 

playing Bennington.  

● Band - The band had their first concert last Monday, which was also available to 

watch on Striv. 

https://www.nebraska-advantage.org/friday-night-frights-place-homecoming-dance-seward-students-bundle-sit-frightening-flick
https://www.nebraska-advantage.org/friday-night-frights-place-homecoming-dance-seward-students-bundle-sit-frightening-flick


● Clubs - FBLA members are competing in an online stock market challenge. FFA 

members are preparing for their LDEs. FCCLA members are preparing for their 

STAR competitions. FCCLA was also a Sock Drive called Soctober this past 

month. Along with these preparations, the clubs have been working together to 

bring in food to donate to since there will not be a food drive this year.  

● Winter Sports - Winter sports practices will be starting on November 16th.  

 



	

	

	

NASB	Monthly	Update	for	Board	Meetings	-	Agenda	Item:		November	2020	

View	the	Monthly	Update	in	video	form	now	at:		
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos 	

October Board Notes - Newsletter 	

	
“NASB	Update”	

As	a	board,	some	items	you	should	doing,	or	have	completed	during	November	include:	

• Review	the	District	and	each	Building	AQuESTT	Classification	
• District	Assurance	Statement.	On	or	before	November	1,	the	school	district	must	submit	their	Rule	10	

Accreditation	Assurance	Statement	to	NDE.	The	statement	must	be	signed	either	by	the	superintendent	
and/or	a	member	of	the	governing	board.		

• ESU	Assurance	Statement.	On	or	before	November	1,	the	ESU	must	submit	their	Rule	84	Assurance	
Statement	to	NDE.		

• Fall	Membership	Report.	On	or	before	November	1	the	superintendent	of	each	school	district	shall	submit	
to	the	Commissioner	of	Education	a	report	described	as	the	annual	financial	report.	Failure	to	meet	the	
November	1	deadline	could	result	in	state	aid	granted	pursuant	to	the	TEEOSA	be	withheld	until	such	time	
as	the	report	is	received	by	the	department.		

• Appoint	Delegate	Assembly	Representative	–	Delegate	Assembly	is	Friday,	November	13	at	1:00	PM	CT	
• Review	and	Authorize	School	District	Audit	–	On	or	before	November	5,	a	copy	of	the	Audit	Report	shall	

be	filed	with	the	Commissioner	of	Ed.	and	Auditor	of	Public	Accounts.		
• Collective	Bargaining	–	On	or	before	November	1	negotiations	shall	begin.	No	fewer	than	four	

negotiations	meetings	between	the	certificated	and	instructional	employees’	collective-bargaining	agent	
and	the	board’s	bargaining	agent.		

• ESU	Yearly	Report	–	On	or	before	November	1,	each	ESU	is	required	to	publish	a	Report	of	Yearly	Activities	
of	the	ESU	Board.	The	report	shall	include	the	amount	of	revenue	received	and	expenditures	itemized	by	
categories.		

• Review	Annual	Emergency	Safety	Plan		
• District	Resource;	Fall	district	enrollment	figures	Board-Superintendent	Relations		
• Distribute	the	superintendent	evaluation	to	be	completed	by	each	board	member.	*NASB	Online	Survey	

System,	direct	the	Association	to	distribute	links	to	each	individual	board	member	to	complete	the	
superintendent	evaluation.	Note:	Review	board	policy	and	superintendent	contract	to	ensure	the	board	is	
meeting	the	directives	of	both	documents.	

	
NASB’s	Video	Resources:	http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos		

• Legal	Resources,	NASB’s	Live	&	Learn	Series,	Q&A’s	with	the	Governor	and	Commissioner	Blomstedt,	EHA	
Updates,	Advocacy	breakdowns,	Monthly	Board	Agendas,	and	MUCH	more!	

	 	



	

	

	

Networking	&	Events:		http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/events	

	
• 2020	(Virtual)	Delegate	Assembly	–	Tuesday,	November	13,	at	1:00	PM	CT.		If	you	have	any	questions	

about	the	upcoming	Delegate	Assembly,	please	email	Sallie	or	call	800-422-4572	
	

• 2020	State	Education	Conference	–	Registration	to	participate	virtually	is	still	open	for	the	annual	State	
Conference	as	well,	to	be	held	both	in-person	and	virtually	November	18-20	in	Omaha.		
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/state-education-conference	

o See	all	of	Sharon’s	updates	in	this	months	video!	
	

• New	Board	Member	Workshops	&	Webinars	-	Registration	is	Open,	you	should	have	received	a	postcard	
in	the	mail,	the	first	event	starts	November	30th,	learn	more	at	
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/new-board-member-workshops		

	

Advocacy/2021	Legislative	Session:	

• The	2021	legislative	session	begins	January	6.	Keep	tabs	with	all	things	pertinent	to	your	school	at	NASB’s	
Govt	Relations	page	at	http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/government-relations	

• The	2020	Delegate	Assembly	will	be	virtual	this	year	on	November	13	at	1:00	PM	CT.	Make	sure	your	
board	is	represented.		

• Stay	engaged	during	the	Session	and	follow	along	with	the	bills	NASB	is	tracking	at:	
https://nasb.enviseams.com/legislative-bills	and	through	NASB’s	Legislative	Notes	e-updates.	

	

NASB	COVID-19	RESOURCE	LINKS	

• http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/covid-19-resources	
• We	are	continuing	to	add	items	&	updates	as	they	arise	

	

Follow	NASB	on	twitter	at	www.twitter.com/NASBonline	using	the	hashtag	#liveNASB		
and	on	facebook	at	www.facebook.com/NASBonline		

	
Watch	all	of	the	NASB	videos	at	http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos	

	
To	see	a	quick	glimpse	at	the	various	items	the	NASB	is	involved	in,	check	out	pages	10	&	11	each	month	in	the	

Board	Notes	newsletter	for	“This	Month	In	…”		To	access	the	latest	newsletter,	click	here:	
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/board-notes	
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Use of School Property 
 
Community Use of School Facilities 
 
School facilities are primarily intended for the District’s educational and extracurricular activity 
programs.  School facilities are, however, made available for use by outside groups to further 
the interests of the District and the community.  Use by non-school groups is allowed pursuant 
to an application process and is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this policy. 
 
1. Application for Use.    
 
Outside groups that wish to use school facilities must submit a completed Application for Use 
form signed by a representative of the outside group who has authority to commit the outside 
group to the terms and conditions of the Application. The outside group, as Applicant, shall 
specify the nature of the intended use, the dates and times of the requested use, and the 
facilities for which use is requested.  
 
The form shall be developed by the administration.  The form shall include the statement that:   
 

This application is subject to the terms of the Board’s “Community Use of School 
Facilities” policy. The terms and conditions of that policy are incorporated into 
this application by this reference. Applicant accepts all such terms and 
conditions.  

 
2. Acceptance of Application for Use. 
 
Acceptance or rejection of applications shall be the responsibility of the Superintendent or the 
Superintendent’s designee.  
 
Applications shall not be rejected for any unlawful reason, including unlawful discrimination on 
the basis of race, national origin, gender, religion, disability, age, marital status, or veteran 
status, and including the applicant’s legally protected exercise of constitutional or statutory 
rights.  
 
The District’s facilities are designated as nonpublic forums.  Accordingly, applications shall not 
be accepted for: 
 

a. Uses that may conflict with or that disrupt the District’s educational or 
extracurricular activity programs.   

b. Uses inconsistent with the mission of the District. 
c. Uses that present an unacceptable risk that the conditions of use set forth in this 

policy will not be adhered to; either due to the nature of the requested use or the 
character of the group or individuals within the group.   

d. Uses that present an unacceptable risk of damage or unacceptable wear and 
tear to facilities or equipment. 

e. Uses for outside commercial activities except with approval of the Board; and 
except for camps and other activities for high school students subject to and 
consistent with Bylaws of the Nebraska School Activities Association. 

f. Uses that involves gambling or games of chance.  
g. Uses that involves a group or activity which advocates or condones the violent 
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overthrow of the Constitution or of the government. 
h. Uses that involve the meetings of secret clubs not open to members of the 

public. 
i. Non-community type uses such as wedding receptions, slumber parties, personal 

use and similar activities. 
 
Applications for use of facilities may be denied based on unsuitability of the date or time of the 
requested use.  Facilities will generally not be available for community use at times when school 
staff are not available to monitor the Applicant’s use, such as on legal holidays; before 7:00 
a.m.; after 10:00 p.m. and Sunday mornings prior to Noon.    
 
Leases of school facilities require approval of the Board.  As such, Applications that request 
long-term use of facilities in the nature of a lease will be denied.    
 
Applications may be denied based on the determination of the Superintendent or the 
Superintendent’s designee that the Applicant does not have the financial ability or financial 
responsibility to pay fees or expenses or to reimburse the District for any damages that may be 
sustained to facilities or equipment or any liability that may be created by the use. 
 
When an Application conflicts with another Application, the Applications will be accepted 
according to the following priority order: 
 

a. Events or activities that are designed to service students of the District or which 
are related to any function of the District, including approved school-community 
associations and school-affiliated non-profit groups. 

b. Tax-supported agencies such as educational entities or units of city, county or 
state government. 

c. Nonprofit community agencies such as private educational agencies. 
d. Groups where the majority of the members reside within the District. 

 
For use conflicts within each group, priority will be given to the first to submit their Application; 
provided that the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee may approve an Application 
that is not first-filed if the other Applicant’s use could be feasibly changed to a non-conflicting 
time or area. 
 
Applications that are accepted may not be assigned or transferred to another outside group. 
 
Applications that are accepted are subject to cancellation by the Superintendent or the 
Superintendent’s designee.  Cancellation will occur in the event the administration reasonably 
determines: 
 

a. Any of the reasons for non-acceptance of an application exist.  
b. The Applicant fails to meet any term or condition required prior to the use. This 

includes but is not limited to failure of the Applicant to pay required fees or 
deposits or failure to show evidence that any required insurance is in place.   

c. Circumstances make the use unsuitable.  This includes but is not limited to: 
 

i. The condition of the facilities being unsafe. For example, the presence of 
snow, ice, fallen limbs or other potential hazards that the school would not 
otherwise clear prior to the activity or event. The Applicant may request 
that the District clear the hazards such that it may proceed with its activity 
or event.  If the District agrees to do so, the Applicant shall be responsible 
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for all costs incurred by the District in clearing the hazard.  
ii. School staff being unavailable to monitor the use or to provide set-up or 

clean-up services where the District has accepted responsibility for such. 
iii. The need to use the facilities for a school activity or purpose.   

 
Generally, if school is closed on the date of the Applicant’s intended use due to 
inclement weather or hazardous conditions, the Applicant’s use will be cancelled. 

 
The Applicant shall remain responsible for fees or expenses, and any deposit that has been 
received by the District shall be forfeited and be kept by the District, if cancellation occurs 
because of the fault of the Applicant.  Otherwise, the District will return any deposit that has 
been received by the District.  The District will in no event be responsible for any damages, 
expenses, or losses incurred by the Applicant or any person arising from the cancellation. 
 
An Applicant may withdraw its Application at any time prior to acceptance.  An accepted 
application may be withdrawn by the Applicant, subject to approval of the Superintendent or the 
Superintendent’s designee.  Approval is subject to the conditions that the Applicant has given 
reasonable advance notice (ordinarily, at least 48 hours) and that the Applicant reimburse the 
District for any expense the District has incurred. 
 
3. Conditions of Use. 
 
The conditions for use are as follows: 
 

a. Compliance.  Applicant agrees to: 
i. Comply with all local, state and federal laws, including health and fire 

codes. 
ii. Comply with Board policies concerning non-discrimination and the use of 

school facilities.  
iii. Comply with reasonable administrative rules related to use of facilities 

and the requests of school officials related to the Applicant’s use of the 
facility. 

 
b. Disclaim School Sponsorship.  The District does not sponsor or endorse the 

Applicant or the activity or event conducted by the Applicant. To ensure that the 
public understands this fact, the Applicant agrees to not make any statements 
suggesting such sponsorship and to publish statements of non-school 
sponsorship in such form and manner as the administration may request.  

 
c. Supervision. Applicant agrees to provide appropriate supervision of the activity or 

event in all respects, including supervision reasonably necessary to ensure that 
no person participating in or attending the activity or event: 

 
 

i. Is presented with conditions that pose an unreasonable risk of personal 
injury or damage to personal property.   

ii. Enters any area of the school facilities that the Applicant has not been 
given permission to use, or accesses any school records. 

iii. Engages in the use of tobacco, alcohol, or illegal drugs, or is under the 
influence of alcohol or illegal drugs. 

iv. Possesses a firearm or a weapon. 
v. Engages in disorderly, lewd, or lascivious conduct. 
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vi. Engages in any criminal behavior. 
 

Applicant shall remove any person from the activity or event who engages in any 
of the above listed conduct. Applicant agrees to report to the school 
administration by the close of the next business day the identity of any person 
who engaged in any of the above listed conduct and the details of the conduct. If 
the offending person is a student, the report shall be made immediately. 
 
In the event the school administration determines that the nature of the activity or 
event warrants the presence of security services, Applicant agrees to provide 
such security services.  
 
Applicant agrees to ensure that all persons attending its activity or event are off 
school grounds at the end of its time of permitted use, except for students or 
school staff who are authorized to remain for a school-related purpose. 
 

d. Condition of Premises.  Applicant agrees to: 
i. Conduct a reasonable inspection of the premises prior to the activity or 

event to ensure that the premises are safe for the intended use. In the 
event of any unsafe condition, Applicant shall notify an administrator.  In 
the event the unsafe condition is not corrected prior to the activity or 
event, the Applicant shall postpone or cancel the activity or event. 

ii. Not use or allow any school equipment to be used without express 
approval of school administration.   

iii. Not bring or allow others to bring food or beverages on to school grounds 
without express approval of school administration.   

iv. Not bring or allow others to bring or use any flammable items (including 
candles or incense) or any volatile chemical or any explosive. 

v. Not use any electrical equipment that has been brought onto the 
premises without express approval of school administration.   

vi. Not allow the wearing of street shoes or shoes with black soles on gym 
floors or other protected surfaces. 

vii. Not park or allow others to park in fire lanes or reserved spaces or in any 
manner inconsistent with the school’s parking rules. 

viii. Not cause or allow others to cause damage to school facilities or 
equipment.   

1. In the event damages are sustained, Applicant accepts 
responsibility for reimbursing the District for the cost of repair or 
replacement.  

2. Applicant agrees that the school administration’s determination 
that damage was sustained in connection with the Applicant’s use, 
and of the cost of repair or replacement, is controlling. 

3. Applicant shall immediately report to the school administration any 
damage to school facilities or equipment that occurs during the 
Applicant’s use of school facilities that may present a risk of injury 
to students or any subsequent users. Any other damage shall be 
reported by the close of the next business day. 

ix. Return the facilities in as good a condition as it was prior to use. This 
includes, without limitation, cleaning, removal of trash, and returning 
tables and chairs and other school property to their proper location.  The 
clean-up shall be promptly completed. In the event the District provides 
the clean-up service, Applicant agrees to reimburse the District for the 
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cost of such clean-up.  
x. Remove any property brought in by the Applicant and by any person 

attending the activity or event.  The District is not responsible for any 
personal property that is left on the premises.   

 
e. Financial Responsibility.  Applicant agrees to: 

i. Procure, at its own expense, a Comprehensive General Liability 
insurance policy naming the District as an additional insured. This policy 
shall be written with a minimum of $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit per 
occurrence. A Certificate of Insurance evidencing coverage must be 
submitted prior to the Applicant’s use.   

ii. The insurance requirement is subject to waiver by the Superintendent or 
the Superintendent’s designee only in circumstances where the intended 
use presents very little potential for injury or damage and the activity or 
event is designed to serve the District’s students or staff.  

iii. Indemnify and hold the District, the Board, school employees and agents 
of the District harmless from any and all claims, demands, causes of 
action, or lawsuits for any death or personal injury or damage to property 
sustained during, caused by or arising out of the Applicant’s use of school 
facilities.  

 
4. Fees for Use. 
 
The Superintendent or Superintendent’s designee shall establish a daily use fee schedule that 
establishes rates for specific parts of the school facilities (that is, kitchen, auditorium, 
gymnasium, athletic field, classrooms, meeting rooms).  The rates shall be reviewed on a 
periodic basis; with the review to occur no less than every two years. 
 
The fee rates shall be in an amount sufficient to cover estimated staff time and direct costs 
associated with:  
 

a. Processing.  Cost of processing the Application, postage, invoicing and 
coordination of the use. 

b. Access.  Cost of providing access; such as unlocking doors before use and 
locking after use, turning lights on and off, and disarming/re-arming security 
systems.   

c. Custodial. Cost of providing custodial or maintenance services to prepare the 
facility for the use and for clean-up after the use. 

d. Kitchen.   Cost of providing access to the kitchen facilities; as ordinarily any 
permitted use of the kitchen will require the presence of a member of the school’s 
food service staff. 

e. Monitoring. Cost of administrative or other professional staff to monitor the 
Applicant’s use to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions of the 
permitted use. 

f. Security.  Cost of providing security services when determined to be needed for 
the activity or event. 

g. Sound & Lighting/School Equipment. The only people allowed to use the sound & 

lighting equipment in the theater are to be school personnel specifically trained to 

use such equipment. No other people outside the school are to use it. Any group 

using the theater will be required to pay a Maintenance Surcharge of $10, which 
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will go into a fund used to replace lights, sound equipment, etc.  

h. School Equipment such as projectors, VCR’s, musical instruments, etc., may not 

be loaned or rented for use outside of the school without special permission of 

the activities director or his/her designee. Use of school space does not include 

use of school equipment unless specifically permitted. Use of school equipment 

when required must be by school personnel, the cost of which will be added to 

the regular fee.  

 
 
The fee schedule shall be applied evenly to all Applicants, with two exceptions: 
 

a. A different fee may be assessed where the Superintendent or Superintendent’s 
designee reasonably determines that the Applicant’s use will require staff time or 
cause direct costs different than those used in establishing the fee schedule. 

b. A fee waiver or reduced fee rate shall be given for use where the activity or event 
is designed to serve students of the District or children; such as approved school-
community associations and school-affiliated non-profit groups and summertime 
sports leagues, sports camps, etc., that are subject to NSAA regulations.   

 
5. Use Consistent with NSAA Bylaws. 
 
Use of school facilities for activities that are subject to the Bylaws of the Nebraska School 
Activities Association (NSAA) shall be permitted subject to and in accordance with the NSAA 
Bylaws.  Such use shall be consistent with this policy for non-school groups. Examples of 
acceptable use of school facilities for activities are: 

a. Summer Leagues. There must be evidence that the organization or individual 
conducting the league has rented or leased the facility (for example, via an 
Application for Use) to prove the school is not involved in its sponsorship or 
funding. 

b. Commercial Sport Camps/Clinics. School facilities for use by individuals, 
including the District’s own coaches or other organizations for commercial 
camps/clinics or schools. Camps conducted by high school coaches shall be 
publicized as open to all area individuals wishing to attend and not limited to 
students from the coach’s high school. 

c. All-Star competition that involves graduated seniors. 
d. Competitive meets and contests sponsored by non-school groups. 
e. Facilities approved under the above stipulations include: gymnasiums, tracks, 

swimming pools, tennis courts, athletic playing fields, and baseball and softball 
diamonds. 

 
 
Adopted on: June 14, 2010 
Revised on: August 10, 2020 
Reviewed on: ________________________ 
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Seward Public Schools Facility Rental Agreement must be completed prior to facility use. 
 
Name of Organization Making Request: __________________________________  Date: __________ 
 
Facilities Requested. Building: ______________________  Areas: ____________________________ 
 

Dates & Times Requested: 

Dates (From-To) Time (From-To) Repeating # Wks 
  

Yes                  No 
 

  

Yes                  No 
 

  

Yes                  No 
 

 
Details of Use (Attach an additional explanation if needed) 

Describe the Type of Activity or Event: __________________________________________________ 
No. of Anticipated Users and Spectators: ___________  
Concessions/Food Served:  Yes   No     Describe: _________________________________________ 
 

Advance Deposit $ 

Date Deposit Due 
 

 
Applicant shall procure, at its own expense, a Comprehensive General Liability insurance policy naming 
the District as an additional insured.  This policy shall be written with a minimum of $1,000,000 Combined 
Single Limit per occurrence.  A Certificate of Insurance evidencing coverage must be submitted prior to 
the Applicant’s use. 
 
Insurance requirement waived:  Yes    No  (for school official to complete) 
 

Policy Compliance and Acceptance of Liability 
 
The application is subject to the terms of the Board’s “Community Use of School Facilities” policy.  The 
terms and conditions of that policy are incorporated into the application by this reference.  Applicant 
accepts all such terms and conditions. 
 
We have read, understand and agree to abide by the policies, rules and conditions on the use of these 
facilities on this form and in Board Policy.  We understand that we are accepting the use of the facility 
from the Seward Public Schools with no assurances or guarantees relative to their condition.  It shall be 
our responsibility to check the facility to see that it is safe for our intended use.  We take full responsibility 
for the facilities while they are being used by our group and will make full restitution for any and all 
damages which may occur while our group is using the facility.  We agree to indemnify and hold the 
school district harmless for any and all accidents and injuries to ourselves or others while we are using 
the facility regardless of the negligence of the school district or its personnel.  We assume full 
responsibility and liability for any injuries. 
 

_________________________________    ______________________________   _________________ 
Name, Position                                             Signature                                                Date 
 
_________________________________    ______________________________   _________________ 
Name, Position                                             Signature                                                Date 
 

Fee Schedule 
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Class 
I 

Civic organizations devoted to community interest and child welfare.  Admission and donations 
not solicited.  No charge and must be approved by the activities director.  There will be no rental 
fee but, the $25/hour per custodian fee will still apply. 

Class 
II 

Organizations not operating for profit but devoted to community interest.  Admission is charged 
or donations are solicited. 

Class 
III 

Groups operating for a profit. 

 

Facility Class I Class II Class 
III 

Classroom 
• Fee includes minimal custodial services to check classroom at 

conclusion of use-subject to additional charge for custodial 
services. 

$25 $25 $25 

Gym 
• Half-Day 
• Full-Day  

• Fee includes minimal custodial services to check facility at 
conclusion of use-subject to additional charge for custodial 
services. 

 

 
$70 

$140 

 
$200 
$400 

Theater 
• Half-Cay 
• Full-Day 
• Sound & Lighting- per person/per hour 
• Maintenance Fund Surcharge 

• Fee includes minimal custodial services to check facility at 
conclusion of use-subject to additional charge for custodial 
services. 

 
 
 

$25 

 
$100 
$200 

$25 
$25 

 
$200 
$400 

$25 
$25 

Kitchen 
• Half-Day 
• Full-Day 

• Fee includes minimal custodial services to check facility at 
conclusion of use-subject to additional charge for custodial 
services. 

 

 
$25 
$50 

 
$50 

$100 

Custodian Fee $25/ hour per custodian needed  
   

Open or closing fee-if applicable $30 $30 $30 

Snow removal $100/ hour  $100/hr $100/hr $100/hr 

Track 
 

$250 $300 

Other SPS Facilities TBD TBD TBD 

TBD=To be determined. 
Half Day= 1-4 hours.  Full Day= 4+ hours 
 
Total Cost of Rental ______________________________________ 
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2008 
Meetings 

 
The formation of policy is public business and will be conducted openly in 
accordance with the Nebraska Open Meetings Act. 
 
1. Types of Meetings 
 

a. The board shall hold its regular meetings on or before the third 
Monday of each month. 

 
b. Special and emergency meetings may be called as provided by 

law. 
 
c. The board may schedule work sessions and retreats in order to 

provide board members and administrators with the opportunity 
to plan, research, and engage in discussion.  
 

2. Notice  
 
The board shall give reasonable advance publicized notice of the time and 
place of each of its meetings, which generally will be 48 hours or more in 
advance of the meeting.  Such notice shall be transmitted to all members of 
the board and to the public.  Notice of regular and special meetings shall be 
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the district and, if 
available, on the newspaper’s website.. Newspapers of general circulation in 
the district include, but are not necessarily limited to, the _______________ 
or the Omaha World-Herald.  Such notice shall contain a statement that the 
agenda shall be readily available for public inspection at the administration 
office of the school during the normal business hours. In addition, the 
superintendent is authorized, but not required, to publish the notice of any 
meeting on the school district’s website, posting in three prominent places 
within the school district, or by any other appropriate method designated by 
the board.   
 
 
 
When it is necessary to hold an emergency meeting without reasonable 
advance public notice, the nature of the emergency shall be stated in the 
minutes of the meeting, and any formal action taken in such meeting shall 
pertain only to the emergency.  Complete minutes of such emergency 
meetings specifying the nature of the emergency and any formal action 
taken at the meeting shall be made available to the public no later than the 
end of the next regular business day. 
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3. Weather Delays 
 
In the event of inclement weather which makes it dangerous or 
unreasonable for board members or members of the public to attend a 
meeting for which notice has already been given, such meeting may be 
postponed by the board president.  The board will communicate the delay to 
members of the public by posting it on the district’s website and by following 
the same communication protocol that the district follows when student 
attendance at school is called off due to inclement weather.  When possible, 
the board president and superintendent will attempt to communicate the 
information to local media members and business owners to assist in 
notifying the public of the delay.  Notice of the date, time, and location of 
the postponed meeting will be advertised as required in the “Notice” section 
above. 

 
4. Minutes 
 

a. The board shall keep minutes of all meetings showing the time, 
place, members present and absent, the method(s) and date(s) 
of the meeting notice, and the substance of all matters 
discussed.   

 
b. Any action taken on any question or motion duly moved and 

seconded shall be by roll call vote of the board in open session, 
and the record shall state how each member voted, or if the 
member was absent or not voting. 

 
c. The minutes of all meetings and evidence and documentation 

received or disclosed in open session shall be public record and 
may be published on the school district's website.  

 
 
 
Adopted on: _______________ 
Revised on: _______________ 
Reviewed on: ______________ 
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3001 
Budget 

 
The board of education shall adopt a budget each year to support the school 
district’s programs and services for the ensuing fiscal year.   The 
superintendent of schools shall be responsible for developing the budget 
subject to the direction and decisions of the board.  The budget document 
shall be under continuous development, based upon the requirements of the 
adopted educational program.  
 
Proposed Budget.  The superintendent shall prepare the proposed budget 
in accordance with board policies and goals, state statutes, and regulations.  
As the district’s spending plan, the budget will be based on up-to-date 
revenue estimates, and will reflect the assessed needs and programs 
approved by the board. 
 
Budget Hearing Notice.  Notice of place and time of the hearing, together 
with a summary of the proposed budget statement, must be published at 
least four calendar days prior to the date set for hearing in a newspaper of 
general 
circulation within the school district.  The four calendar days shall include the 
day of publication but not the day of hearing. 
 
Budget Hearing.  The board must conduct a hearing prior to adopting the 
budget.  The hearing must be held separately from any regularly scheduled 
meeting and may not be limited by time.  The board must make a 
presentation outlining key provisions of the proposed budget statement, 
including, but not limited to, a comparison with the prior year's budget.  Any 
member of the public desiring to speak on the proposed budget statement 
shall be allowed to address the board at the hearing and must be given a 
reasonable amount of time to do so.  Five minutes shall generally be 
considered a reasonable amount of time.   
 
Budget Hearing Documents.  The board must make at least three copies 
of the proposed budget statement and at least one copy of all other 
reproducible written material to be discussed at the hearing available to the 
public at the hearing.   
 
Budget Adoption.  After the budget hearing, the proposed budget 
statement shall be adopted or amended and adopted as amended.  If the 
adopted budget statement reflects a change from that shown in the 
published proposed budget statement, a summary of the changes (including 
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the items changed and the 
reasons for such changes) must be published in a newspaper of general 
circulation within the school district within twenty calendar days after its 
adoption without further hearing.   
 
Certification and Filing.  The amount to be received from personal and 
real property taxation shall be certified to the appropriate levying board as 
provided by law.  The budget shall also be filed with the state auditor. 
 
Purchase Authorization.  Except for bids required under the section "Bid 
Letting and Contracts,” the board’s adoption of the budget shall authorize 
the purchases without further board action. 
 
Monthly Report.  At each monthly board meeting, the superintendent will 
provide a report on the current status of the major sections of the budget. 
 
Adopted on: _________________________ 
Revised on: _________________________ 
Reviewed on: ________________________ 
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3004.1 
Fiscal Management for Purchasing and Procurement Using Federal 

Funds 
 

I. Applicability of Policy 
 
This policy applies only to non-construction related purchases undertaken 
with federal funds which are subject to the federal Uniform Grant Guidance 
(UGG) and other applicable federal law, including but not limited to the 
Education Department and General Administration Regulations (EDGAR) and 
the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) regulations governing 
school food service programs.  In the event this policy conflicts or is 
otherwise inconsistent with mandatory provisions of the UGG, EDGAR or 
other applicable federal law, the mandatory provisions of the laws shall 
control. 
 
All other non-construction purchases will be governed by the Board’s general 
purchasing policy, which can be found earlier in this subsection.  In the 
event of a conflict between state and federal law, the more stringent 
requirement shall apply. 
 
This procurement policy shall govern all purchasing activities that relate to 
any aspect of the National School Lunch and Breakfast Programs.  The 
district’s goal is to fully implement all required procurement rules, 
regulations and policies set forth in 2 CFR 200, 7 CFR parts 210, 3016 and 
3019, and by the Nebraska Department of Education. 
 
II.   Procurement System  
 
The District maintains the following purchasing procedures. 
 

A. Responsibility for Purchasing 
 
The authority to make purchases shall be governed by the District’s 
purchasing policy, which can be found elsewhere in this section. Except as 
otherwise provided in the District’s purchasing policy, the acquisition of 
services, equipment, and supplies shall be centralized in the administration 
office under the supervision of the superintendent of schools, who shall be 
responsible for developing and administering the purchasing program of the 
school district.  Purchases or commitments of district funds that are not 
authorized by this policy will be the responsibility of the person making the 
commitment. 
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B. Methods of Purchasing 
 

The type of purchase procedures required depends on the cost of the item(s) 
being purchased.   
 

1. Purchases up to $10,000 (Micro-Purchases)  
 

Micro-purchase means a purchase of supplies or services using simplified 
acquisition procedures, the annual aggregate amount of which does not 
exceed $10,000.  Micro-purchases may be made or awarded without 
soliciting competitive quotations, to the extent district staff determine that 
the cost of the purchase is reasonable.  For purposes of this policy 
“reasonable” means the purchase is comparable to market prices for the 
geographic area.  

 
To the extent practicable, the District distributes micro-purchases equitably 
among qualified suppliers. The District will follow its standard policy on 
purchasing, which can be found earlier in this subsection.   
 

2. Purchases between $10,000 and $250,000 (Small 
Purchase Procedures)  

 
Small purchases are purchases that, in the aggregate amount, is more than 
$10,000 and less than $250,000 annually.  For small purchases, price or 
rate quotes shall be obtained in advance from a reasonable number of 
qualified sources as detailed in the district’s standard policies on purchasing 
and on bid letting and contracts, which can be found earlier in this 
subsection.  
 

3. Purchases Over $250,000 
 

a) Sealed Bids (Formal Advertising)         
 

For purchases over $250,000, the district will generally follow the bidding 
process outlined in the board’s policy on Bidding for Construction, 
Remodeling, Repair or Site Improvement.  
 

b) Contract/Price Analysis  
 

The District performs a cost or price analysis in connection with every 
procurement action in excess of $250,000, including contract modifications. 
The district will make an independent estimate of costs prior to receiving 
bids or proposals.    
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4. Noncompetitive Proposals (Sole Sourcing) 
 

a) Procurement by noncompetitive proposals is 
procurement through solicitation of a proposal from 
only one source and may be used only when one or 
more of the following circumstances apply: 

 
1) The item is available only from a single source; 

 
2) The public exigency or emergency for the 

requirement will not permit a delay resulting from 
competitive solicitation; 

 
3) The federal awarding agency or pass-through 

entity expressly authorizes noncompetitive 
proposals in response to a written request from 
the District; or 

 
4) After solicitation of a number of sources, 

competition is determined inadequate. 
 

b) Noncompetitive proposals may only be solicited with the 
approval of the superintendent or the board.  Sufficient 
and appropriate documentation that justifies the sole 
sourcing decision must be maintained by the 
superintendent or designee.  

 
c) A cost or price analysis will be performed for 

noncompetitive proposals when the price exceeds 
$250,000.   

 
C. Use of Purchase (Debit & Credit) Cards 
 

District use of purchase cards is subject to the policy on purchase cards 
which can be found elsewhere in this subsection.  
 

D. Federal Procurement System Standards 
 

The district’s procurement transactions will be conducted in a manner 
providing full and open competition consistent with 2 C.F.R §200.319. 

 
The District will maintain and follow general procurement standards 
consistent with 2 C.F.R.  §200.318.  
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E. Debarment and Suspension   
 

The District awards contracts only to responsible contractors possessing the 
ability to perform successfully under the terms and conditions of a proposed 
procurement.  Consideration will be given to such matters as contractor 
integrity, compliance with public policy, record of past performance, and 
financial and technical resources.  

 
The District may not subcontract with or award subgrants to any person or 
company who is debarred or suspended.  For all contracts over $25,000 the 
District verifies that the vendor with whom the District intends to do 
business with is not excluded or disqualified.  2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix 
II(1) and 2 C.F.R. §§ 180.220 and 180.300. 
   
The District will verify debarment or suspension by revising the excluded 
parties list on SAM.gov, collecting a certification through the bidding 
process, and/or by including a debarment and suspension provision in the 
bid and contract documents. The Superintendent or his/her designee shall be 
responsible for such verification. 
 

F. Settlements of Issues Arising Out of Procurements 
 
The District alone is responsible, in accordance with good administrative 
practice and sound business judgment, for the settlement of all contractual 
and administrative issues arising out of procurements.  These issues include, 
but are not limited to, source evaluation, protests, disputes, and claims.  
These standards do not relieve the District of any contractual responsibilities 
under its contracts.  Violations of law will be referred to the local, state, or 
federal authority having proper jurisdiction. 
 
III. Conflict of Interest and Code of Conduct  
 

A. Board and staff member conflicts of interest are governed by 
the district’s conflict of interest policies.   

 
B. Purchases covered by this policy are subject to the following 

additional provisions. 
 

1. Employees, officers, and agents engaged in the selection, 
award, and/or administration of district contracts which are 
prohibited from engaging in such actions if a real or apparent 
conflict of interest is present.  
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2. Such a conflict of interest would arise when the employee, 
officer, or agent, any member of his or her immediate family, 
his or her partner, or an organization which employs or is 
about to employ any of the parties indicated herein, has a 
financial or other interest in or a tangible personal benefit 
from a firm considered for a contract.  

 
3. The board may determine at its discretion that a financial 

interest is not substantial enough to give rise to a conflict of 
interest. 

 
C. Favors and Gifts 

 
The officers, employees, and agents of the District may neither solicit nor 
accept gratuities, favors, or anything of monetary value from contractors or 
parties to subcontracts, except that this provision does not prohibit the 
receipt of unsolicited items of nominal value.  For purposes of this policy, 
“nominal value” means a fair market value of $25 or less. 
 

D. Enforcement 
 
Disciplinary Actions including, but not limited to, counseling, oral reprimand, 
written reprimand, suspensions without pay, or termination of employment, 
will be applied for violations of such standards by officers, employees, or 
agents of the District. 
 
IV. Property Management Systems 
 

A. Property Classifications 
 

1. Equipment means tangible personal property (including 
information technology systems) having a useful life of more 
than one year and a per-unit acquisition cost which equals or 
exceeds the lesser of the capitalization level established by 
the District for financial statement purposes, or $5,000.  

 
2. Supplies means all tangible personal property other than 

those described in §200.33 Equipment.  A computing device 
is a supply if the acquisition cost is less than the lesser of the 
capitalization level established by the District for financial 
statement purposes or $5,000, regardless of the length of its 
useful life.  2 C.F.R. §200.94.  
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3. Computing Devices means machines used to acquire, store, 
analyze, process, and publish data and other information 
electronically, including accessories (or “peripherals”) for 
printing, transmitting and receiving, or storing electronic 
information.  2 C.F.R. §200.20.  

 
4. Capital Assets means tangible or intangible assets used in 

operations having a useful life of more than one year which 
are capitalized in accordance with GAAP.  Capital assets 
include:  

 
a) Land, buildings (facilities), equipment, and intellectual 

property (including software) whether acquired by 
purchase, construction, manufacture, lease-purchase, 
exchange, or through capital leases; and  

 
b) Additions, improvements, modifications, replacements, 

rearrangements, reinstallations, renovations or 
alterations to capital assets that materially increase 
their value or useful life (not ordinary repairs and 
maintenance).  2 C.F.R. §200.12.  

 
B. Inventory Procedure 
 

Newly purchased property shall be received and inspected by the staff 
member who ordered it to ensure that that it matches the purchase order, 
invoice, or contract and that it is in acceptable condition. 

 
Equipment, Computing Devices, and Capital Assets must be tagged with an 
identification number, manufacturer, model, name of individual who tagged 
the item, and date tagged). 
 

C. Inventory Records 
 

For equipment, computing devices, and capital assets purchased with federal 
funds, the following information is maintained in the property management 
system: 

1. Serial number; 
2. District identification number; 
3. Manufacturer; 
4. Model; 
5. Date tagged and individual who tagged it; 
6. Source of funding for the property; 
7. Who holds title; 
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8. Acquisition date and cost of the property;  
9. Percentage of federal participation in the project costs for the 

federal award under which the property was acquired;  
10. Location, use and condition of the property; and 
11. Any ultimate disposition data including the date of disposal 

and sale price of the property.   
 
The inventory list shall be adjusted by the superintendent of schools or 
his/her designee for property that is sold, lost, stolen, cannot be repaired, or 
that cannot be located. 
 

D. Physical Inventory 
 

1. A physical inventory of the property must be taken and the 
results reconciled with the property records at least once 
every two years.   

 
2. The Superintendent or his/her designee will ensure that the 

physical inventory is performed.  The physical inventory will 
generally occur during the months of June or July, but may be 
conducted during other time periods with the approval of the 
superintendent.  

 
E. Maintenance  

 
In accordance with 2 C.F.R. 313(d)(4), the District maintains adequate 
maintenance procedures to ensure that property is kept in good condition.  
 

F. Lost or Stolen Items 
 
The District maintains a control system that ensures adequate safeguards 
are in place to prevent loss, damage, or theft of the property.   
 

G. Use of Equipment 
 
Equipment must be used in the program or project for which it was acquired 
as long as needed, whether or not the project or program continues to be 
supported by the federal award, and the District will not encumber the 
property for any non-federal program use without prior approval of the 
federal awarding agency and the pass-through entity.   
 

H. Disposal of Equipment 
 
When it is determined that original or replacement equipment acquired 
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under a federal award is no longer needed for the original project or 
program or for other activities currently or previously supported by a federal 
awarding agency, the Superintendent or his/her designee will contact the 
awarding agency (or pass-through for a state-administered grant) for 
disposition instructions.   

 
If the item has a current FMV of $5,000 or less, it may be retained, sold, or 
otherwise disposed of with no further obligation to the federal awarding 
agency.  
 
V. Other Contract Matters. 
 

A. Required Terms 
 
The non-Federal entity's contracts must contain the applicable provisions 
required by section 200.326 and described in Appendix II to Part 200—
Contract Provisions for non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards. 
 

B. Contracting with Certain Vendors 
 
Pursuant to the standards contained in 2 C.F.R.  § 200.321, the District will 
take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority businesses, 
women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are used when 
possible consistent with state law. 
 
To the maximum extent practicable, the school food program shall purchase 
domestic commodities or products produced in US or processed in US 
substantially using agricultural commodities produced in US. 
 

C. Record Keeping  
 

1. Record Retention 
 

a) The District maintains all records that fully show (1) the 
amount of funds under the grant or subgrant; (2) how 
the subgrantee uses those funds; (3) the total cost of 
each project; (4) the share of the total cost of each 
project provided from other sources; (5) other records 
to facilitate an effective audit; and (6) other records to 
show compliance with federal program requirements. 
34 C.F.R. §§ 76.730-.731 and §§ 75.730-.731.  The 
District also maintains records of significant project 
experiences and results.  34 C.F.R. § 75.732.  These 
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records and accounts must be retained and made 
available for programmatic or financial audit.   

 
b) The U.S. Department of Education is authorized to 

recover any federal funds misspent within 5 years 
before the receipt of a program determination letter.  
34 C.F.R. § 81.31(c).  Schedule 10 (Local School 
Districts) and Schedule 24 (Local Agencies General 
Records) of the Nebraska Records Management Division 
as approved by the Nebraska Secretary of State/State 
Records Administrator requires the District to maintain 
records regarding federal awards for a minimum of six 
(6) years.  Consequently, the District shall retain 
records for a minimum of six (6) years from the date on 
which the final Financial Status Report is submitted, 
unless otherwise notified in writing to extend the 
retention period by the awarding agency, cognizant 
agency for audit, oversight agency for audit, or 
cognizant agency for indirect costs.  However, if any 
litigation, claim, or audit is started before the expiration 
of the record retention period, the records will be 
retained until all litigation, claims, or audit findings 
involving the records have been resolved and final 
action taken.  2 C.F.R. § 200.333. 

 
c) Records will be destroyed in compliance with Schedule 

10, Schedule 24, and State law.  This includes the 
completion of a Records Disposition Report. 

 
2. Maintenance of Procurement Records  

 
a) The District must maintain records sufficient to detail 

the history of all procurements.  These records will 
include, but are not necessarily limited to the following: 
rationale for the method of procurement, selection of 
contract type, contractor selection or rejection, the 
basis for the contract price (including a cost or price 
analysis), and verification that the contractor is not 
suspended or debarred.   

 
b) Retention of procurement records shall be in accordance 

with applicable law and Board policy. 
 

D. Privacy 
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The District has protections in place to ensure that the personal information 
of both students and employees is protected.  These include the use of 
passwords that are changed on a regular basis; staff training on the 
requirements of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) and 
State confidentiality requirements; and training on identifying whether an 
individual requesting access to records has the right to the documentation. 
  
Adopted on: _________________________ 
Revised on: _________________________ 
Reviewed on: ________________________  
 



4044 
Student Assistance Team or Comparable Problem Solving Team  

 
Pursuant to the Rules of the Nebraska Department of Education, the school 
district uses a general education student assistance team (“SAT”) or a 
comparable problem solving team (“Team”).  The SAT or Team will use and 
document problem-solving and intervention strategies to assist teachers in 
the provision of general education and to meet the needs of students who 
may be struggling in the general curriculum or who are struggling to comply 
with the student code of conduct or to meet acceptable behavioral and social 
norms. 
 
If the SAT or Team feels that all viable alternatives have been explored, a 
referral for multidisciplinary evaluation shall be completed. The referral shall 
comply with the requirements of the Rules of the Nebraska Department of 
Education.         
 
All teaching staff must: 

 
1) Support the SAT or Team process by appropriately referring students 

who may benefit from the SAT or Team process; and 
 

2) Faithfully and consistently implementing the intervention strategies 
recommended by the SAT or Team. 

 
The failure to support the SAT or Team process is a serious matter and may 
constitute just cause for terminating or canceling a teacher’s employment.   
 
 
Adopted on: _______________ 
Revised on: _______________ 
Reviewed on: ______________ 
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5018 
Parent and Guardian Involvement In Education Practices 

 
The school district recognizes the importance of parental and guardian 
involvement in the education of their children.  The school district will take 
the following steps to ensure that the rights of parents and guardians to 
participate in the education of their children are preserved. 
 
1. Parents/Guardians will be provided access, as described in district 

procedures, to district-approved textbooks and other curricular 
materials and tests used in the district upon request. 

 
a. A parental request to review specific approved textbooks and 

other district- or building-approved curricular materials (written, 
visual, and audio) should be made to the principal of the building 
where the textbooks and curriculum materials are used.   

b. Parents may check out textbooks and may review curricular 
materials such as video and audio recordings within a time frame 
determined by the building principal to prevent disruption of the 
instructional process.   

c. A parental request to review specific standardized and criterion- 
referenced tests used in the district should be made in writing to 
the building principal.  Copies of the most recent tests used in 
the district will be available for parent review.  Parents wishing 
to review statewide assessments will be provided with sample 
questions and a copy of a practice test, but will not be provided 
with copies of the actual assessment due to testing security.  In 
the case of other secure tests such as the ACT, parents must 
contact the publisher to obtain copies of the test. 

 
2. Parents/Guardians will be permitted, within district procedures, to 

attend and observe courses, assemblies, counseling sessions, and 
other instructional activities. 

 
a. Parents/guardians are invited to make appointments with the 

building principal to visit classes, assemblies and other 
instructional activities.  The principal shall give permission after 
determining that parental/guardian observation would not 
disrupt the activity.  Observations that last more than 60 
minutes or occur on consecutive days are typically disruptive and 
will not be permitted absent unusual circumstances, in the sole 
discretion of the building principal.  
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b. Parents/guardians may contact the building principal to request 

permission to attend counseling sessions in which their child is 
involved.   

 
3. Parents/guardians will be permitted, within district procedures, to ask 

that their children be excused from school experiences that parents 
find objectionable. 

 
a. Building principals may excuse a student from any single school 

experience at the parent's written request.   
 

b. When appropriate, alternative experiences will be provided for 
the student by the school. 

 
4. Parents/guardians will be informed through the student handbook and 

district policies of the manner that the district will provide access to 
records of students. 

 
5. Parents/guardians will be informed of the standardized and criterion-

referenced district testing program.  Parents may request additional 
information from the building principal. 

 
6. Parents/guardians will be informed of the circumstances under which 

they may opt-out of state and federal assessments.  
 

a. In accordance with federal law, at the beginning of the school 
year, the District shall provide notice of the right to request a 
copy of this policy to parents/guardians of students attending 
schools receiving Title I funds. The District will provide a copy of 
this policy to a requesting parent in a timely manner. 
 

b. State Assessments 
 

State and federal law simultaneously require students to take 
state assessments, with few exceptions, but also permit parents 
or guardians to request to opt their students out of these 
assessments.  Approval of opt out requests is contrary to the 
mandatory testing laws, so the District cannot “approve” the 
request.  Parents who do not present their child for testing will 
result in the child receiving the lowest score possible on the 
assessment. 
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c. National Assessment of Educational Progress 

 
As a condition of receiving federal funds, the District participates 
in the National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP).  To 
help ensure that the District has a representative sample of 
students taking the NAEP, which will allow the District to assess 
the quality and effectiveness of its programming on a national 
level, the District strongly encourages all eligible students to 
participate. However, student participation in NAEP is voluntary. 
 
The District shall provide parents/guardians of eligible students 
with reasonable notice prior to the exam being administered.  
Parents/guardians wishing to opt their students out of the NAEP 
assessment must notify the district in writing at least three days 
prior to the exam date to ensure that the District can coordinate 
supervision and alternative activities for students who have 
opted out. 

 
7. Parents/guardians will be notified of their right to remove their 

children from surveys prior to district participation in surveys. 
 

a. The principal must approve all surveys intended to gather 
information from students before they are administered to 
students.   

 
b. Students’ participation in surveys is voluntary.  

Parents/guardians may restrict their child from participating in 
any survey. 

 
 
Adopted on: _________________________ 
Revised on: _________________________ 
Reviewed on: ________________________  
 



 

 

4054 
Professional Boundaries and Appropriate Relationships Between 

Employees and Students 
 

School district employees and student teachers or interns 
(“employees”) are responsible for conducting themselves professionally and 
for teaching and modeling high standards of behavior and civic values, both 
at and away from school.  Employees are required to establish and maintain 
professional boundaries with students and must have appropriate 
relationships with students.  They may be friendly with students, but they 
are the students’ teachers, not their friends, and they must take care to see 
that this line does not become blurred.  This applies to employees’ conduct 
and interactions with students and to material they post on personal web 
sites and other social networking sites including, but not limited to, 
Instagram, Facebook, and Twitter.  The posting or publication of messages 
or pictures or other images that diminish an employee’s professionalism or 
ability to maintain the respect of students and parents may impair his or her 
ability to be an effective employee.  Employees are expected to behave at all 
times in a manner supportive of the best interests of students. 

 
Sexual Relationships Prohibited.  Employees are prohibited from 

engaging in any relationship that involves sexual contact or sexual 
penetration with a student while the student is a current student and for a 
minimum of one year after the date of the student's graduation or the date 
the student otherwise ceases enrollment.  Sexual contact has the same 
meaning as in section 28-318, and sexual penetration has the same 
meaning as in section 28-318. 

 
Grooming Prohibited.  Employees are prohibited from engaging in 

grooming with students.  Grooming means building trust with a student and 
individuals close to the student in an effort to gain access to and time alone 
with the student, with the ultimate goal of engaging in sexual contact or 
sexual penetration with the student, regardless of when in the student’s life 
the sexual contact or sexual penetration would take place.   

Unless an employee can clearly and convincingly demonstrate a 
legitimate educational purpose, grooming behaviors and related conduct that 
are a violation of this policy include, but are not limited to:   

 
• Communicating about sex when the discussion is not required by a 

specific aspect of the curriculum. 
• Joking about matters involving sex, using double entendre or 

making suggestive remarks of a sexual nature. 
• Displaying sexually inappropriate material or objects. 
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• Making any sexual advance, whether written, verbal, or physical or 
engaging in any activity of a sexual or romantic nature. 

• Kissing of any kind. 
• Dating a student or a former student within one year of the student 

graduating or otherwise leaving the district. 
• Intruding on a student’s personal space (e.g. by touching 

unnecessarily, moving too close, staring at a portion of the 
student’s body, or engaging in other behavior that makes the 
student uncomfortable). 

• Initiating unwanted physical contact with a student.  
• Communicating electronically (e.g. by e-mail, text messaging, or 

through social media) on a matter that does not pertain to school.   
• Playing favorites or permitting a specific student to engage in 

conduct that is not tolerated from other students. 
• Discussing the employee’s personal issues or problems that should 

normally be discussed with adults. 
• Giving a student a gift of a personal nature. 
• Giving a student a ride in the employee’s vehicle without first 

obtaining the express permission of the student’s parents or a 
school administrator. 

• Taking a student on an outing without first obtaining the express 
permission of the student’s parents or a school administrator. 

• Inviting a student to the employee’s residence without first 
obtaining the express permission of the student’s parents and a 
school administrator. 

• Going to a student’s home when the student’s parent or a proper 
chaperone is not present. 

• Repeatedly seeking to be alone with a student. 
• Being alone in a room with an individual student at school with the 

door closed. 
• Any after-school hours activity with only one student. 
• Any other behavior which exploits the special position of trust and 

authority between an employee and student. 
 

This list is not exhaustive.  Any behavior which exploits a student is 
unacceptable.  If in doubt, ask yourself, “Would I be doing this if my family 
or colleagues were standing next to me?” 

 
Communication Between Employees and Students.  The 

preferred methods for employees to communicate with students are school 
email, school phones, school approved Remind accounts, SeeSaw, Google 
Classroom, One Call Now, or any other approved platform by the district that 
is a school account and documents student/teacher interaction.   A personal 
communication system is a device or software that provides for 
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communication between two or more parties and is capable of receiving, 
displaying, or transmitting communication.  Personal communication system 
includes, but is not limited to, a mobile or cellular telephone, an email 
service, or a social media platform. 

 
Employee communications with students through a communication 

system generally are to be sent simultaneously to multiple recipients and not 
just to one student.  The burden to demonstrate the appropriateness of a 
communication with a student only shall rest with the employee.   

 
Reporting a Policy Violation.  Anyone may report suspected 

grooming, other unacceptable employee conduct, or any violation of this 
policy as follows: 

 
School District.  Reports may be made to a principal, the 
superintendent, or the Title IX Coordinator in person, by mail, by 
telephone, or email.    
 
Nebraska Department of Education.  Reports may be made at: 
Nebraska Department of Education, Attn: Certification Investigations’ 
Office, P.O. Box 94933, Lincoln NE 68509 or 
Nde.investigations@nebraska.gov. 
 
Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services.  Reports may be 
made by calling the Child Abuse and Neglect Hotline at (800) 652-
1999. 
 
Law Enforcement.  Reports may be made to the local police 
department by calling (402) 643-3002, the county sheriff at (402) 
643-4578 or the Nebraska State Patrol at (402) 471-4545.   
 
An employee is required to make a report to a principal or the 

superintendent if the employee reasonably believes that another employee 
has violated or may have violated this policy.  Minor concerns or violations 
shall be reported within 24 hours.  Major concerns or violations shall be 
reported immediately.  Violations committed by or concerns about the 
superintendent shall be reported to the school board president.   

 
A student who feels his or her boundaries have been violated should 

directly inform the offender that the conduct or communication is offensive 
and must stop.  If the student does not wish to communicate directly with 
the offender or if direct communication has been ineffective, the student 
should report the conduct or communication to a teacher, administrator, 
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counselor, the Title IX coordinator, or other school employee with whom she 
or he feels comfortable.   

 
 Retaliation Prohibited.  Retaliation for good faith reports or 
complaints made as a result of this policy is prohibited.  Individuals who 
knowingly and intentionally make a false report shall be subject to discipline 
as provided by district policy and state law. 

 
Policy Violations.  Any violation of this policy by an employee may 

result in disciplinary action up to and including dismissal from employment 
and/or referral to the Nebraska Department of Education, which may result 
in the suspension or revocation of the employee's certificate.  Any violation 
involving sexual or other abuse will result in referral to the Nebraska 
Department of Health and Human Services, law enforcement, or both. 
 

Policy Verification.   Employees shall verify that they have received, 
reviewed, and understood this policy by signing an acknowledgment 
document indicating the same.   
 

No Limits on Reports to NDE.  Nothing in this policy shall be 
construed to limit any certificated employee's duty to report any known 
violation of the standards of professional practices (Title 92, Nebraska 
Administrative Code, Chapter 27, commonly known as Rule 27) adopted by 
the Nebraska Board of Education. 

 

Adopted on: _______________ 
Revised on: _______________ 
Reviewed on: ______________ 
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• DANA F. COLE 
& COMPANYLLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

I NDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Board of Education 
Seward Public Schools District No. 9 
Seward, Nebraska 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have aud ited the accompanying mod ified cash basis financial statements of the governmental 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Seward Public 
Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 31, 2020, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which col lectively comprise the District's basic financial 
statements as l isted in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fa ir presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1; this includes determining 
that the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial 
statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fa ir presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material  m isstatement, whether due to error or  fraud .  

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our  responsibi l ity is to express opin ions on these financial statements based on our  audit. We con­
ducted our audit in accordance with audit ing standards general ly accepted in the Un ited States of 
America and the standards appl ica ble to financial audits conta ined in Government Auditing Stand­

ards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards requ i re that we plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are 
free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclo­
sures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' j udgment, in­
c luding the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers i nternal control rele­
vant to the entity's preparation and fa ir presentation of the financial statements in order to design 
audit procedures that a re appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. 
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasona­
bleness of sign ificant accounting estimates made by management, as wel l  as evaluating the overal l  
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the aud it evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appro priate to provide a basis 
for our a udit opinions. 

1 



Opinions 

I n  our opinion, the financial statements referred to a bove present fa irly, in a l l  material respects, the 
respective financial position - modified cash basis of the governmental activities, each major fund,  
and the aggregate remaining fund information of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Ne­
braska, as of and for the year  ended August 31, 2020, and the respective changes in financial posi­
tion - modified cash basis, for the year then ended in accordance with the modified cash basis of 
accounting as described in Note 1. 

Basis of Accounting 

We d raw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. 
The financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles genera l ly accepted in the United States of America. Our 
opin ions a re not modified with respect to this m atter. 

Other Matters 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of form ing opin ions on the financial statements that collec­
tively com prise Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's basic financial statements. 
The supplementary information on pages 29 - 49 is presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. The schedule of expenditures of federal 
awards on pages 26 - 28 is presented for pu rposes of additional analysis as requ i red by Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and is a lso not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. 

The supplementary information on pages 29 - 30 a nd the schedule of expenditu res of federal re­
wards on pages 26 - 28 are the responsibi l ity of management and were derived from and relate di­
rectly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 
Such information has been subjected to the a ud iting procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconci l ing such 
information d i rectly to the underlying accounting a nd other records used to prepare the basic finan­
cial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards general ly accepted in the United States of America. In our opin­
ion, the supplementary information on pages 29 - 30 and the schedule of expenditures of federa l  
awards on pages 26 - 28 are fairly stated, in a l l  material respects, in  relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 

The supplementary information on pages 31 - 49, which is the responsibil ity of management, is pre­
sented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
Such i nformation has not been subjected to the aud iting procedures applied in the aud it of the basic 
financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assu rance on it. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In  accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have a lso issued our report dated N ovember 3, 
2020, on our consideration of the Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its com pl iance with certain provisions of laws, regu­
lations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe 
the scope of our  testing of internal control over financia l reporting and compliance and the results of 
that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. 
That report is an integral part of an a udit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

in considering Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control over financial 
reporting and com pliance. 

Lincoln, Nebraska 
November 3, 2020 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

Net 
(Disbursements) 

Receipts and 
Changes in 
Net Position 

Primary 
Program Receipts Government 

Charges Operating Total 
Disburse- for Grants and Governmental 

ments Services Contributions Activities 
FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS 

Governmental Activities 
Instruction 12,056,129 56,107 2,023,332 (9,976,690) 
Support services - student 990, 163 (990,163) 
Support services - instruction 453,083 (453,083) 
General admin istration 277,922 (277,922) 
School administration 1,004,439 (1,004,439) 
Centra l services 233,479 (233,479) 
Operation and maintenance 

of plant 1,659,948 (1,659,948) 
Student transportation 594,088 14,250 11,152 (568,686) 
Nutrition program 629,867 398,777 189,688 (41,402) 
Cooperative expense 177,663 (177,663) 
Capital outlay 2,004,081 (2,004,081) 
Debt service 

Principal 1,465,000 (1,465,000) 
Interest 261,594 (261,594) 
Wire fees 1,400 (1,400) 

Total governmental 
activities 21,808,856 469,134 2,224,172 (19,115,550) 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

General  Receipts 
Taxes 

Property taxes - general purpose 
Property taxes - debt service 
Carline tax 
Public power district sales tax 
Penalties and interest on taxes 
Motor vehicle taxes 

County and ESU sources 

State aid 
Other state receipts 
I nterest 
Other receipts 

Total general receipts 

Change in  net position resulting from 
receipts and d isbu rsements 

NET POSITION,  beginning of year 

NET POSITION,  end of year 

Disburse­
ments 

5 

Program Receipts 

Charges Operating 

for G rants and 

Services Contributions 

Net 
(Disbursements) 

Receipts and 
Changes in 

Net Position 

Primary 
Government 

Total 
Governmental 

Activities 

12,428,260 
1,543,837 

12,363 

23,800 
32,592 

1 ,073,567 
122,682 
252,082 

1,989,637 

94,370 
109,378 

17,682,568 

(1,432,982) 

14,285,272 

12,852,290 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 
STATEM ENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

ASSETS 
Cash a nd cash equivalents 
Certificates of deposit 
Cash at county treasurer 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Current payroll l iabil ities 

N ET POSITION 
Restricted for: 

Debt services 

Capita l projects 
Unrestricted 

TOTAL NET POSITION 

Disburse­
ments 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Program Receipts 

Charges Operating 
for Gra nts and 

Services Contributions 

Net 
(Disbursements) 

Receipts and 
Changes in 

Net Position 

Primary 
Government 

Total 

Governmental 
Activities 

4,805,217 
4,156,234 
3,896,286 

12,857,737 

5,447 

1,949,608 
815,607 

10,087,075 

12,852,290 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

Major Funds 

Qualified 

School .Special Capital Purpose Student 

General Nutrition Bond Building Undertaking Fee Cooperative Reclassifi-

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund cations 

RECEIPTS 

Taxes 

Property taxes - general purpose 11,991,606 311,224 125,430 

Property taxes - debt service 1,543,837 

Carline tax 10,626 1,365 261 111 

Public power district sales tax 20,442 2,629 516 213 

Motor vehicle taxes 1,073,567 

Penalties and interest on taxes 27,668 3,616 1,010 298 

Tuition received from individuals 22,750 

Tuition from education entities 20,016 

Preschool tuition and fees 13,341 

Transportation fees from other 14,250 

Local license fees 5,110 

Police court fines 1,235 

Rental of school facilities 3,713 

Categorical grants from corporations 

and other private interests 13,824 

Textbook sales 100 

County and ESU sources 122,682 

State receipts 3,313,592 2,612 160,743 30,834 13,038 225,845 

Federal receipts 518,327 187,076 

Meal sales 398,777 

Interest income 77,123 281 9,462 7,331 173 

Other nonrevenue receipts 86,234 6,006 6,980 
--

Total receipts 17,336,206 594,752 1,721,652 358 ,156 139,263 225,845 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Instruction 12,037,866 

Support services - student 990,163 

Support services - instruction 453,083 

General administration 277,922 

School administration 1,004,439 

Central services 233,479 

Operation and maintenance of plant 1,659,948 

Total 

Governmental 

Funds 

12,428,260 

1,543,837 

12,363 

23,800 

1,073,567 

32,592 

22,750 

20,016 

13,341 

14,250 

5,110 

1,235 

3,713 

13,824 

100 

122,682 

3,746,664 

705,403 

398,777 

94,370 

99,220 

20,375,874 

12,037,866 

990,163 

453,083 

277,922 

1,004,439 

233,479 

1,659,948 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT)- MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT)- MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

Major Funds 

Qualified 

School Special Capital Purpose Student 

General Nutrition Bond Building Undertaking Fee Cooperative Reclassifi-

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund cations 

DISBURSEMENTS (Continued) 

Student transportation 594,088 

Categorical grants from corporations 

and other private interest 

Nutrition program 629,867 

Cooperative expense 177,663 

Capital outlay 205,972 1,798,109 

Debt service 

Principal 1,335,000 130,000 

Interest 249,246 12,348 

Other 1,100 300 
--

Total disbursements 17,456,960 629,867 1,585,346 1,798,109 142,648 177,663 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS 

OVER DISBURSEMENTS (120,754) (35,115) 136,306 (1,439,953) (3,385) 48,182 

OTHER FINANCING USES 

Transfers out (18,263) 
--

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (139,017) (35,115) 136,306 (1,439,953) (3,385) 48,182 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT), beginning of year 10,196,802 102,878 1,813,302 2,070,787 188,158 1,291 (87,946) 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT), end of year 10,057,785 67,763 1,949,608 630,834 184,773 1,291 (39,764) 

Total 

Governmental 

Funds 

594,088 

629,867 

177,663 

2,004,081 

1,465,000 

261,594 

1,400 

21,790,593 

(1,414,719) 

(18,263) 

(1,432,982) 

14,285,272 

12,852,290 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT)- MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT)- MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

Major Funds 

Qualified 

School Special Capital Purpose Student Total 

General Nutrition Bond Building Undertaking Fee Cooperative Reclassifi- Governmental 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund cations Funds 

ASSETS 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,854,651 100,992 1,185,452 551,414 151,181 1,291 (39,764) 4,805,217 

Certificates of deposit 3,806,234 350,000 4,156,234 

County treasurer's balances 3,369,118 414,156 79,420 33,592 3,896,286 

Due from other funds 33,229 (33,229) 
--- --

TOTAL ASSETS 10,063,232 100,992 1,949,608 630,834 184,773 1,291 (39,764) (33,229) 12,857,737 

(0 LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

LIABILITIES 

Other payroll withholdings 5,447 5,447 

Due to other funds 33,229 (33,229) 
--

Total liabilities 5,447 33,229 (33,229) 5,447 
--

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) 

Restricted for: 

Debt services 1,949,608 1,949,608 

Capital projects 630,834 184,773 815,607 

Assigned for: 

Capital outlay 1,512,297 1,512,297 

Employee benefits 28,801 28,801 

School nutrition 67,763 67,763 

Subsequent year's budget 6,006,215 6,006,215 

Other 1,291 1,291 

Unassigned 2,510,472 (39,764) 2,470,708 
--

Total fund balances (deficit) 10,057,785 67,763 1,949,608 630,834 184,773 1,291 (39,764) 12,852,290 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND 

BALANCES (DEFICIT) 10,063,232 100,992 1,949,608 630,834 184,773 1,291 (39,764) (33,229) 12,857,737 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 

LIABILITIES 
Due to student groups and others 

NET POSITION 

ADDITIONS 

Interest 
Other nonrevenue receipts 

Total additions 

DEDUCTIONS 
Capital outlay 
G ift and donation expenses 

Total d isbursements 

CHANGE I N  NET POSITION 

NET POSITION, beginning of year 

NET POSITION, end of year 

AUGUST 31, 2020 

See accompanying notes to fina ncial statements. 
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Activities 
Fund 

355,099 

355,099 

- 0 -

Gifts and 
Donations 

Fund 

30,992 

30,992 

38 
25,526 

25,564 

43,444 
684 

44,128 

(18,564) 

49,556 

30,992 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIG NIFICANT ACCOU NTI NG POLICIES 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting 
body for establish ing governmental accounting and f inancial reporting principles. The fol­
lowing is a summary of the significant accounting pol icies of the Seward Public Schools 
District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska (the District). 

Reporting Entit\i 

The Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's Board of Education is the 
basic level of govern ment, which has financial accountabil ity and control over a l l  activities 
related to pu blic school education in the District. The District receives funding from local ,  
state, and federal government sources and must comply with the requirements of these 
funding source entities. However, the District is not included in  any other governmental 
" reporting entity" as defined by the GASB pronouncement, since the District's board mem­
bers are elected by the publ ic and have decision-making a uthority, the a uthority to levy 
taxes, the power to designate management, the abi l ity to significantly influence opera­
tions, and primary accountabi l ity for fiscal matters. In add ition, there are no component 
un its, as defined in Governmental Accou nting Standards Board Statement No. 14, which 
are included in the District's reporting entity. 

All significant activities and organ izations on which the District exercises oversight respon­
sibil ity have been included in the District's financial statements. 

Basic Financial Statements - Government-Wide Statements 

The District uti l izes the provisions of Statement No. 34 of the Government Accounting 
Standards Board, Basic Financial Statements and Management's Discussion and Analysis 
for State and Local Governments. Statement No. 34 establ ished standards for external fi­
nancial reporting for al l  state and local government entities, which incl udes government­
wide financial statements, fund financial statements, and the classification of net position 
into the fol lowing components: restricted and unrestricted. 

The statement of net position and statement of activities report information on the District 
as a whole. They include a l l  fu nds of the District except for f iduciary funds. The effects 
of interfund activity have been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, 
which normal ly are supported by taxes and intergovernmental receipts, are reported sepa­
rately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges 
for support. The District does not report any business-type activities. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the d i rect d isbursements 
of a given function or segment a re offset by program receipts. Direct d isbursements are 
those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program receipts 
i nclude (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or d i rectly benefit 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOU NTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Basic Financial Statements - Government-Wide Statements (Continued)  

from goods, services, or  privileges provided by a given function or segment and (2)  grants 
and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requ irements 
of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly i ncluded among 
program receipts are reported instead as general receipts. 

Basic Financial Statements - Fund Financial Statements 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, 
even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financia l  statements. Ma­
jor ind ividual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund  f inancial 
statements as applicable. 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund fi­
nancial statements. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set 
of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, l iabi lities, fund balance, receipts, and 
d isbursements. 

Fund Types 

The accounts of the District are organ ized on the basis of funds, wh ich are grouped into 
the following fund types: 

Governmental Fund Types 

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District a nd 
accounts for a l l  receipts and d isbursements of the District not encompassed within 
other funds. It may finance all facets of services rendered by the District, inclusive of 
operation and maintenance. Genera l  Fund receipts are classified accord ing to source 
while its d isbursements are classified according to specific functions. All property tax 
receipts and other receipts that are not al located by law, budgetary requirement, or 
contractual agreement to some other fund are accounted for in th is fund.  General 
operating disbursements and the new replacement capital outlay costs that a re not 
pa id through other funds are paid from the General Fund. Genera l  Fund disburse­
ments are l imited by the Tax Equity and Educational Opportunities Support Act. 

Depreciation Fund - The Depreciation Fund is establ ished by the District in  order to fa­
cil itate the eventual purchase of a costly capital outlay by reserving such monies from 
the General Fund. To al locate monies from the General Fund,  the District wil l  show the 
movement of monies as a disbursement from the General  Fund and the Depreciation 
Fund will show the receipt as a "transfer from the General Fund." The District may d i­
vide this fund into more than one account to al locate a portion of this fund for d ifferent 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUM MARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Fund Types (Continued) 

Governmental Fund Types (Continued) 

va l id pu rposes. The purpose of a depreciation fund is to spread replacement costs of 
capital outlay over a period of years to avoid a d isproportionate tax effect in a single 
year to meet such an expense. This fund is restricted as part of the Allowable Reserve 
by the Tax Equity and Educational Opportunities Support Act. The Depreciation Fund is 
considered a component of the Genera l  Fund. 

Employee Benefit Fund - The Employee Benefit Fund is establ ished to specifica l ly re­
serve General Fund money for the benefit of the District employees (unemployment 
compensation, early retirement, health insurance deductibles, etc.). The District ac­
counts for the al location of funds from the General Fund to this fund as a d isburse­
ment in  the General Fund and in  the Employee Benefit Fund the receipt as a "transfer 
from the General Fund." This fund may consist of more than one account for val id al­
location purposes. The cash reserve of this fund is restricted as part of the Allowable 
Reserve by the Tax Equity and Educational Opportunities Support Act. The Employee 
Benefit Fund is considered a component of the General Fund. 

School Nutrition Fund - The School Nutrition Fund is used to accommodate the finan­
cia l activities of the Chi ld Nutrition Programs. These include the School Lunch, School 
Breakfast, After School Snack, Special M i lk,  Chi ld and Adult Care Food, and the Sum­
mer Food Service Programs. The fund  accounts for a l l  receipts and disbursements of 
a l l  Ch i ld Nutrition Programs. Receipts in  this fund include the federal  and state pro­
gram cost reimbursements received by the District and General Fund support of the 
l unch program. Al l food pu rchases and other suppl ies are accounted for as d isburse­
ments of the School Nutrition Fund; accord ingly, no inventories are mainta ined in this 
fund. 

Bond Fund - The Bond Fund is used to record tax receipts and disbursements for the 
payment of bond principal and interest, and other related costs (i.e. investment inter­
est, trustee fees, etc.). Receipts from a levy to retire bonds i n  the District are reta ined 
i n  a separate fund by the county treasurer, the financial i nstitution serving as a fiscal 
agent, or the District. Funds are d isbu rsed upon appropriate demand. All records of 
the transaction are maintained i n  this fund. Proceeds from bond issuance a re depos­
ited and recorded as a receipt i n  the Special Bu i ld ing Fund to be d isbursed on the ac­
tual bu i lding project. The General Fund is used to make interest and bond retirement 
payments if the Bond Fund balance is not sufficient to meet these requi rements. 

Special  Bu i lding Fund - The Special Bui ld ing Fund is establ ished for acquiring or improv­
ing sites and bui ldings, including the construction, alteration, or improvement of bui ld­
ings. The primary sources of receipts for the Special Bui lding Fund include the sale of 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Contin ued) 

Fund Types (Continued) 

Governmental Fund Types (Continued) 

bonds, the sale of property, and tax receipts. Regardless of the source, al l  receipts for 
this purpose are accountable through this fund. General Fund d isbursements for the 
purpose of th is fund are not al lowable. Special Bu i lding Fund accounting provides a 
more effective means of identifying those disbursements associated with construction 
activities and provides a complete and consol idated record of al l  costs of the bui ld ing 
program at the conclusion of a project(s). If  more than one Special Bui ld ing Fu nd ac­
tivity is active at the same time, separate accounts for each project may be estab­
l ished with in the single Specia l Bui lding Fund. The tax levy for this fund is restricted .  
The Board of Education may approve a budget with a levy l im itation of $0.14 per one 
hundred dol lars of valuation, or a tax levy not to exceed $0.175 per one hundred dol­
lars of va luation may be established for this fund by a vote of the people with in the 
District for a term not to exceed ten years. 

Qual ified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund - The Qual ified Capital Purpose Undertak­
ing Fund (QCPUF) is established for a specific a batement project to address an actual 
or potentia l environmental hazard, accessibi l ity barrier, l ife safety code violation, l ife 
safety hazard, or mold which exists with in one or more existing school bui ldings or the 
school grounds of existing school buildings controlled by the District. Such determina­
tion shal l  not include abatement projects related to the acquisition of new property, the 
construction of a new building, the expansion of an existing bui lding, or the remodeling 
of an existing bu ilding for purposes other than the a batement of environmental haz­
ards, accessibi l ity barriers, l ife safety code violations, l ife safety hazards, or mold. The 
period of years for such levy shall not exceed ten years and the levy for such project 
when combined with a l l  other levies pursuant to Sections 79-10, 110.02 and 79-10, 
110 R.R.S. shal l  not exceed $0.03 per one h u nd red dol lars of taxable valuation. Gen­
eral Fund d isbursements for the purpose of these funds are not al lowable. 

For projects in  place prior to April 19, 2016, the Qual ified Capital Purpose Undertaking 
Fund maximum levy remains at $0.052. 

If taxable valuation is lower than the taxable valuation in the year when the District 
last issued QCPUF bonds and the $0.03 maxim u m  levy is insufficient to meet the 
combined annual principal and interest, the District can exceed the $0.03 maxim u m  
levy for the d ifference to meet that year's principal  a n d  interest obl igations. 

Student Fee Fund - The Student Fee Fund is established to col lect fees from students 
for participation i n  extracurricu lar activities, postsecondary education costs, and 
summer school or night school. The money is disbursed for the purposes for which 
it was col lected from the students. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

N OTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF S IGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Contin ued) 

Fund Types (Contin ued) 

Governmental Fund Types (Continued) 

Cooperative Fund - The Cooperative Fund is used by the District acting as the fiscal 
agent for any cooperative activity between the District and one or more public agen­
cies as defined i n  Section 13-803(2) R.R.S. All publ ic agencies, including the District 
acting as the fiscal agent, shal l  show the payment for services to a cooperative in their 
General Fund. 

Fiduciary Fund Types 

Activities Fund - The Activities Fund is used to account for the financial operations of 
quasi-independent student organ izations, interschool ath letics, and other self-supporting 
or partially self-supporting school activities not part of another fund. The Activities Fund 
shall not be used to record general operation receipts or d isbursements, nor shal l  the 
Activities Fund be used as a clearing account for the General Fund. The District may d i­
vide this fund i nto more than one account to al locate a portion of this fund for d ifferent 
purposes. 

G ift and Donations Fund - The G ift and Donations Fund was established for the nu­
merous gifts and donations for the different fundraising activities of the District. It is 
a lso used for memorials. 

Major Funds 

The District reports a l l  governmenta l  funds as major funds. The General Fund and its 
components a re considered one fund for reporting purposes. 

Basis of Accounting 

The District prepares its financial statements on the mod ified cash basis, which is in con­
formity with the accounting practices prescribe or permitted by the State of Nebraska De­
partment of Education. 

The modified cash basis of accounting is a basis of accounting other than GMP as estab­
lished by GASB. The modified cash basis of accounting is based on the record ing of cash 
and cash equiva lents and changes therein, and only recognizes revenues, expenses, 
assets, and l iabil ities resulting from cash transactions, adjusted for modifications that 
have substantial support in general ly accepted accounting principles. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

N OTE 1 .  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

Only cash (and cash equivalents) and items that involve the receipt or d isbursement of 
cash (or equ ivalents) during the period are recognized, except for the following modifica­
tions: 

Assets that normally convert to cash or cash equivalents (e.g., certificates of deposit) 
that arise from transactions and event involving cash or cash equ ivalents a re recog­
nized; and 

Taxes and other revenues collected by the county treasurers a re included in revenues 
of the D istrict in the year collected by the counties and the District funds held by the 
county treasurers at year end a re included as assets of the District. Th is is in accord­
ance with the req u i rements of the State of Nebraska Department of Education. 

As a result of the use of this modified cash basis of accounting, certain transactions are 
not recorded in the financial statements. For example, accounts receivable and revenue 
for bil led or provided services that have not been collected in  cash a re not accrued as rev­
enue or receivables. Add itional ly, capital assets, such as property, equ ipment, and infra­
structure, a re not reported and long-term l iabi l ities, such as debt and com pensated 
absences, are not reported. 

If the District util ized accounting principles generally accepted in  the Un ited States of Amer­
ica, the fund financial statements for governmental funds would use the modified accrual 
basis of accounting, and the fu nd financial statements for proprietary fund types would use 
the accrual basis of accounting. Alf government-wide financial statements would be pre­
sented in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting. 

Capital Assets 

Capital assets a re not recorded as assets on the government-wide or  fu nd financial state­
ments and depreciation is not recognized. Purchases of capital assets are recorded as 
d isbursements by function in  the financial statements. 

Long-Term Obl igations 

Long-term debt is not reported as a l iabi l ity in the government-wide or fund financial state­
ments. Proceeds from long-term debt are reported as receipts a nd payments of principa l  
are reported as d isbursements in  both the government-wide and fund financial statements. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Equity Classification 

Government-Wide Statements 

Equity is classified as net position a nd d isplayed in two components: 

Restricted net position consists of net assets with constraints placed on the use 
either by external groups, such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and 
regulations of other governments, or through constitutional provision or enabling 
legislation. 

Unrestricted net position consists of net assets that do not meet the defin ition of 
restricted. 

It is the District's policy to use restricted net assets first, prior to the use of unrestricted 
net assets, when a disbursement is paid for pu rposes in which both restricted and un­
restricted net assets are avai lable. 

Fund Financial Statements 

Governmental fund equ ity is classified as fund balance. 

Fund Balance Classification 

The governmental fund financial statements present fund balances based on classi­
f ications that comprise a hierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to which the 
District is bound to honor constra ints on the specific purposes for which amounts in 
the respective governmental funds can be spent. The classifications used in  the 
governmental fund financial statements a re as follows: 

Nonspendable 

This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they either (a) 
a re not in spendable form or (b) a re legal ly or contractual ly requ i red to be main­
tained intact. The District currently has no amounts classified in th is category. 

Restricted 

This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed 
on the use of the resou rces either (a) external ly imposed by creditors (such as 
through a debt covenant), grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other 
governments, or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTI NG POLICIES (Contin ued) 

Equ ity Classification (Continued) 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Fund Balance Classification (Contin ued) 

Committed 

This classification includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes 
pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the Board of Education. 
These amounts cannot be used for a ny other purpose unless the Board removes 
or changes the specified use by taking the same type of action (ordinance or 
resolution) that was employed when the funds were in itial ly committed. This 
classification also includes contractua l  obligations to the extent that existing re­
sources have been specifica lly comm itted for use in  satisfying those contractua l  
requirements. The District currently has n o  amounts classified in this category. 

Assigned 

This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the District's intent 
to be used for a specific purpose but a re neither restricted nor committed. This 
i ntent can be expressed by the Board of Education or through the Boa rd delegat­
i ng this responsibil ity to the District admin istrator through the budgetary process. 

U nassigned 

This classification includes the residual fund balance for the General Fund. 

The District would typical ly use restricted fund  balances fi rst, fol lowed by committed re­
sources, and then assigned resources, as a ppropriate opportunities arise, but reserves 
the right to selectively spend unassigned resources first to defer the use of these other 
classified funds. 

l nterfund Balances and Activities 

I n  the process of aggregating the financial information of the government-wide financia l 
statements, some amounts reported as interfund activity and balances in the fund finan­
cial  statements have been eliminated or reclassified . 

Budget Process and Property Taxes 

The District is required by state law to hold public hearings and adopt annual budgets for al l  
funds on the modified cash basis of accounting. Total d isbursements for each fund may not 
exceed the total budgeted disbursements. The General Fund is also subject to a tota l non­
specia l education disbursement l imit. Appropriations for d isbursements laps€'. at year end. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOU NTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Budget Process and Property Taxes (Continued) 

Any revisions to the adopted budget of total d isbursements to any fund require a public 
hearing. State statutes of the Nebraska Budget Act provide the prescribed budget prac­
tices and procedu res that governing bodies are requ i red to follow. The amounts that 
may be budgeted for certain specific funds are su bject to various disbursements and/or 
tax levy l imitations. 

The property tax requirement resulting from the budget process is util ized to establish 
the tax levy in accordance with state statutes, which tax levy attaches as an enforceable 
l ien on property within the District as of January 1. Taxes are due as of that date. One­
half of the real estate taxes due January 1 become delinquent after the following May 1, 
with the second one-half becoming del inquent after September 1. 

Compensated Absences 

Vacation and sick leave are recorded when paid.  Certified employees who separate from 
the District upon retirement, disabil ity, or death wi l l  receive pay for unused accumu lated 
sick leave days at a maximum dai ly rate up to a maxim u m  of 45 days. All other employ­
ees can accrue up to a maximum of 45 days for sick leave; however, there is no payment 
for unused sick leave except for noncertified staff that can accumulate 45 days of sick 
leave to carry forward. The District's policy is to recognize the costs of compensated 
absences when paid to employees. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with the modified cash basis of ac­
counting used by the District, requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect certa in  reported amounts and d isclosures; accordingly, actual results cou ld d if­
fer from those estimates. 

NOTE 2.  CASH AND I NVESTMENTS 

For the fol lowi ng disclosures, deposits - including checki ng accounts, savings accounts, 
money market accounts, and certificates of deposit - a re a l l  classified as cash or cash 
and cash equiva lents on the financia l statements. 

The District's cash and investments are reported as follows: 

Governmental activities 
Fiduciary funds 

Total cash and i nvestments 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

The carrying value (fa i r  value) of the cash and investme n ts consisted of the fo l lowing: 

Demand deposits 

Certificates of deposit 

Total cash and in vestments 

Maturities of certificates of deposit a re as fol lows: 

Less than one year 

Custodial Credit R isk - Deposits 

5,191,308 
4, 156,234 

9,347,542 

4 , 156,234 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a ban k  fa i lu re ,  the District's deposits 
may not be retu rned to it. As of August 31, 2020, a l l  of the District's deposits with finan­
cial i nstitutions were fu l ly insured or collatera lized by securities held in  the District's name 
in  the form of joint safekeeping receipts. State law requ i res all funds in depositories to be 
fu l ly insured or col latera l ized, and the District's policy is to requ i re depositories to provide 
pledged securities to cover deposits in excess of FDIC l imits. 

Investments 

Nebraska statutes a l low the District to make any investment al lowed by the State Invest­
ment Officer. This includes bank certificates of deposit. 

As defined by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 3, the District 
had no investments as of August 31, 2020. 

NOTE 3. RETIREMENT PLAN 

Plan Description 

The Seward Publ ic Schools District No. 9 contributes to the Nebraska School Employees 
Retirement System, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan ad­
ministered by the Nebraska Public Employees Retirement System (NPERS). NPERS pro­
vides retirement and d isabil ity benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. The School 
Employees Reti rement Act establishes benefit provisions. 

In 1945, the Nebraska Legislature enacted the law establ ish ing a retirement plan for 
school employees of the State. During the NPERS fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, 
there were 265 participating school districts. These were the d istricts that had contribu­
tions during the fiscal year. All regular publ ic school employees in Nebraska, other than 
those who have thei r own retirement plans (Class V school d istricts, Nebraska State Col­
leges, University of Nebraska , and Nebraska Community Col leges), are members of the 
plan. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3. RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued) 

Benefrts Provided 

Normal retirement is at age 65. For an employee who became a member before Ju ly 1, 
2013, the monthly benefit is equal to the greater of the fol lowing: (1) the sum of a sav­
ings annuity, which is the actuarial eq u ivalent of the member's accumulated contributions 
and a service annuity eq ual to $3.50 per year of service or (2) the average of the three 
12-month periods of service as a school employee in which such compensation was the 
greatest, multiplied by total years of creditable service, multiplied by a formula factor of 
2%, and an actuarial factor based on age. 

For an employee who became a member on or after Ju ly 1, 2013, the monthly benefit is 
equal to the greater of the following: (1) the sum of a savings annuity, which is the actuar­
ial equivalent of the member's accumulated contributions and a service annuity equal to 
$3.50 per year of service or (2) the average of the five 12-month periods of service as a 
school employee in which such compensation was the greatest, multiplied by total years 
of creditable service, multipl ied by a formula factor multipl ied by a formula factor of 2%, 
and an actuarial factor based on age. 

Benefit ca lculations vary with early retirement. Employees' benefits a re vested after five 
years of plan participation or when termination occurs at age 65 or later. 

For school employees who became members prior to July 1, 2013, the benefit paid to a 
retired member or beneficiary receives an annual cost of living adjustment, which is in­
creased by the lesser of the percentage change in the Consumer Price I ndex for U rban 
Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or two and one-half percent. The current benefit pa id 
to a retired member or beneficiary is adjusted so that the purchasing power of the bene­
fit being paid is not less than 75 percent of the purchasing power of the in itial benefit. 

For school employees who became members on or after Ju ly 1, 2013, the benefit paid to 
a retired member or beneficiary receives an annual cost-of-l iving adjustment, which is in­
creased by the lesser of the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban 
Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or one percent. There is no purchasing power floor 
for employees who fa ll under this tier. 

Contributions 

The State's contribution is based on an annual actuarial va luation. In addition, the State 
contributes an amount equal to two percent of the compensation of a l l  members. This 
contribution is considered a nonemployer contribution since school employees a re not em­
ployees of the State. The employee contribution was equal to 9. 78 percent from Ju ly 1, 
2018 to June 30, 2019, (and from Ju ly 1, 2019 through August 31 ,  2020). The school 
d istrict (employer) contribution is 101 percent of the employee contribution. The District's 
contribution to the Plan for its year ended August 31, 2020, was $973,341. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3. RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued) 

Contributions (Continued) 

For the District's year ended August 31, 2020, the District's total payrol l  for a l l  employees 
was $10,252,285. Total covered payrol l  was $9,855,964. Covered payrol l  refers to a l l  
compensation paid by the District to active employees covered by the Plan.  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Detailed information about the Plan 's fiduciary net position is available in the separately 
issued Nebraska Public Employees Retirement Systems Plan financial  report. N PERS is­
sues a publicly ava i lable financial report that includes financial statements and required 
supplementary information for N PERS. That report may be obtained via the i nternet at 
http://www.auditors.nebraska.gov/ APA_Reports. 

NOTE 4. LONG-TERM DEBT 

Long-term debt at August 31, 2020, consisted of the following public offerings: 

Genera l  Obligation School Bui ld ing Bond, Series 
2010, in the original amount of $ 17,770,000 
dated October 11, 2010. The coupon rate ranges 
from 0.55% to 4.00%. Final payment is due 
December 15, 2021, with principal and interest 
being retired by the Bond Fund tax levy. 

Limited Tax Obl igation School Bond,  Series 
2013, in the original amount of $ 1,305,000 
dated June 10, 2013. The coupon rate ranges 
from 0.40% to 2.40%. Final payment is due 
December 15, 2023, with principal and interest 
being retired by the Qual ified Capital Purpose 
Undertaking Fund tax levy. 

Genera l  Obl igation Refunding Bond, Series 
2014, in the original amount of $2,015,000 
dated April 15, 2014. The coupon rate ranges 
from 0.20% to 1.45%. Final payment is due 
December 15, 2019, with principal and interest 
being retired by the Bond Fund tax levy. 

General Obligation School Bui ld ing Refund ing Bond, 
Series 2017, in the original amount of $9,870,000 
dated December 20, 2017. The coupon rate 
ranges from 1.25% to 2.20%. Final  payment is due 
December 15, 2027, with principal and interest 
being reti red by the Bond Fund tax levy. 

Total long-term debt 
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1,715,000 

540,000 

- 0 -

9.570.000 

11.825.000 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

The fol lowing is a summary of public offering long-term debt transactions of the District 
for the year ended August 31, 2020: 

Bonds 

Balance Outstanding 

Original September 1, Retire- Def ea- August 31, 

Issue 2019 Issued ments sances 2020 

Refunding 

2010 Building Bonds 17,770,000 2,535,000 820,000 1,715,000 

2013 Limited Tax Bonds 1,305,000 670,000 130,000 540,000 

2014 Refunding Bonds 2,015,000 365,000 365,000 

2017 Refunding Bonds 9,870,000 9,720,000 150,000 9,570,000 

Total bonds 13,290,000 1,465,000 11,825,000 

The principa l  and interest maturities a re as fol lows: 

Years Ended 
August 31, Principal  Interest Total 

202 1  1,485,000 227, 150 1,712,150 
2022 1,515,000 191,288 1,706,288 

2023 1,550,000 159,743 1,709,743 

2024 1,570,000 132,358 1,702,358 

2025 1,450,000 103,666 1,553,666 
2026 - 2028 4,255,000 132,519 4,387 ,519 

11,825,000 946,724 12,77 1,724 

NOTE 5. LEASE COMMITM ENTS 

The District has entered into several lease or lease-purchase agreements for equ ipment 
as follows: 

1. Lease agreement with Canon for two fax machines with monthly payments of $27 
through June 2023. 

2. Lease agreement with Canon for two fax machines with monthly payments of $36 
through June 2023. 

3.  Lease agreement with Canon for n ine copy machines with monthly payments of 
$ 1,141 through May 2023. 

4. Lease agreement with Pitney Bowes for a postage machine with monthly payments 
of $248 th rough September 2023. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 5. LEASE COM M ITM ENTS (Continued) 

Future lease payments under the agreements that have remaining terms in excess of 
one year as of August 31, 2020, are: 

Year  Ended 
August 31, 

2021 
2022 
2023 

NOTE 6. FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS 

Copy and fax 
Machines 

17,518 
17,428 
13,815 

The District received funds under various federal grant programs, and such assistance is 
to be expended in accordance with the provisions of the various grants. Compliance with 
the grants is subject to audit by various government agencies which may impose sanc­
tions in the event of noncompliance. Management bel ieves that they have compl ied with 
a l l  aspects of the various grant provisions and the resu lts of adjustments, if any, relating 
to such audits would not have any material financial impact. 

NOTE 7. EARLY RETI REMENT INCENTIVE PROGRAM 

The District, under its early retirement incentive program, is l iable for the future payments 
to employees who elected early reti rement as of August 31, 2020. During the year ended 
August 31, 2020, $49,044 was d isbursed to early retirees. The estimated payment of 
payments and benefits is $49,044 for the year ended August 31, 2020. 

NOTE 8. INTERFUND  TRANSFERS 

lnterfund transfers for the year consisted of the following: 

General Fund to the Activities Fund for support 

NOTE 9. DEFICIT FUN D  BALANCE 

18.263 

The Cooperative Fund had a deficit fund balance at August 31, 2020, of $39, 764. This 
deficit will be financed through future receipts of the fund or the General Fund. 

NOTE 10. RISK MANAGEMENT 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 
The District has purchased commercia l insurance to offset these certain risks. Settled 
cla ims have not significantly exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three 
fiscal years. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 11. TAX ABATEMENTS 

The District is subject to property tax abatements granted by the City of Seward, Nebraska, 
th rough Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) agreements with various developers. The incre­
mental increase in valuation from the development is not included in the District's avai la­
ble va luation base u ntil the TIF agreement has expired, which is genera l ly 15 years. The 
incremental taxes, including the District's share is returned to the developer, effectively 
rebating the taxes on the increased valuation. 

Information relevant to the tax abatements impacting the District for the year ending 
August 31, 2020, is as follows: 

Total TIF valuation 2019 
District's tota l levy (per $100 valuation) 
District share of tax abatement 

NOTE 12. RECENTLY ISSUED AND ADOPTED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 

11,376,314 
.822068 

93,521 

In  January 2017, GASB issued Statement 84, Fiduciary Activities. This statement is effec­
tive for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. The District d id not early im­
plement this statem ent. GASB 84 establ ishes criteria for identifying fid uciary activities 
for accounting and financial reporting pu rposes and how those activities should be re­
ported. Certa in fid uciary activities meeting the new criteria wi l l  be renamed as custodial 
funds and a statement of changes wil l  be a required fi nancial statement. When adopted, 
GASB 84 may have a significant effect on the District's financial  reporting for the Activi­
ties Fund currently reported as an agency fund. 

NOTE 13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The COVID-19 (Coronavirus) outbreak has prompted global concern. Consequently, the 
District may experience a loss in revenue sources due to the economic impacts of the vi­
rus, or may experience an increase in costs to provide services. An estimate of the effect 
of the COVID-19 pandemic cannot be made at this time. 

In  preparing the financial statements, the District has eva luated other events and trans­
actions for potentia l recognition or disclosure through November 3, 2020, the date the 
financial statements were avai lable to be issued. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF EXPEN DITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

YEAR EN DED AUG UST 31, 2020 

Pass-Through Entity 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/ Identifying Number 

Program Title 

U.S. Depa rtment of Health and Human Services 

Passed through Nebraska Department of 
Health and Human Services 

Med ica id  in Admin istration 

U.S. Depa rtment of Education 

Passed through Nebraska Department of 
Education 

Specia l  Education Cluster ( IDEA) 
IDEA PEaK 2 0-80-0009-4415-P-13 7 

IDEA Preschool (619) Base Allocation 20-6406-00-06-080-0009 

IDEA Enrol lmenVPoverty 20-6408-00-06-080-0009 
IDEA Part B PEaK Projects 20-6412-00-06-080-0009 

Total Special Education Cluster ( IDEA) 

Title I ,  Part A 20-6200-00-06-080-0009 

Title I I ,  Part A 2 0-6310-00-06-080-0009 

Career and Technica l Education 2 0-67 40-00-06-080-0009 

Elementary & Secondary School 
Emergency Fund - COVID-19 2 0-6996-00-06-080-0009 

Emergency impact - COVID-19 

Total U .S. Department of Education 

2 6  

CFDA Expendi-
Number tu res 

93.778 17,443 

84.02 7 10,806 
84.173 9,048 
84.02 7 2 86,628 
84.02 7 31,854 

338,336 

84.010 125,615 

84.367 42,609 

84.048 1,118 

84.425 116,712 

84.938 4,875 

629,265 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITU RES O F  FEDERAL AWARDS 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31,  2020 

Pass-Th rough Entity 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/ Identifying Number 

Program Title 

U .S. Department of Agricu lture 

Child Nutrition Cluster 
Passed th rough Nebraska Department of 

Education 

School Breakfast Program 
National School Lunch Program 
Summer Food Service Program 

Passed th rough Nebraska Department of 
Social Services 

Food Distribution Program 47600535000 

Total U .S. Department of Agriculture/ 
Chi ld Nutrition Cluster 

TOTAL 

27 

CFDA Expendi-

Number tu res 

10.553 1 1,974 

10.555 1 60,561 
10.559 14,542 

10.555 65,464 

252,541 

899,249 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompa nying schedu le of expend itures of federal awards (the Schedu le) includes 
the federal award activity of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, un­
der programs of the federa l  government for the year ended August 31, 2020. The infor­
mation in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U .S. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 

Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal A wards (Uniform Guidance). Because the 
Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of Seward Public Schools 
District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, it is not intended to and does not present the financial 
position, changes in  net assets, or cash flows of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, 
Seward , Nebraska. 

NOTE 2 .  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Expenditu res on the Schedule are reported on the modified cash basis of accounting. 

NOTE 3. SUBRECIPIENTS 

The District d isbursed no awards to subrecipients d u ring the year. 

NOTE 4. FOOD DISTRIBUTION 

Nonmonetary assistance is reported in the Schedule at the fa ir market value of the 
commodities received and d isbursed. 

NOTE 5. INDIRECT COST RATE 

The District has e lected not to use the 10% de minim is indirect cost rate al lowed under 
the Uniform G u idance. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AN D CHANGES I N  FUND BALANCE -

MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

Employee 
General Depreciation Benefit Reclassifi-

Fund Fund Fund cations Total 

RECEIPTS 

Local receipts 

Taxes 
Property taxes - general purpose 11,991,606 11,991,606 

Carl ine tax 10,626 10,626 

Public power district sales tax 20,442 20,442 

Penalties and interest on taxes 27,668 27,668 

Motor vehicle taxes 1,073,567 1,073,567 

I\) 
Tuition received from individuals 

<.o regular education 22,750 22,750 

Tuition from education entities 20,016 20,016 

Preschool tuition and fees 13,341 13,341 

Transportation fees from other 

private sources 14,250 14,250 

I nterest 54,393 22,658 72 77,123 

Rental of school facil ities 3,713 3,713 

Local license fees and fines 5,110 5,110 

Police court fines 1,235 1,235 

Categorical grants from corporations 

and other private interests 13,824 13,824 

Textbook sales 100 100 

Other local receipts 1,600 1,600 

County and ESU sources 122,682 122,682 

State sources 3,313,592 3,313,592 

Federal sources 518,327 518,327 

Nonrevenue receipts 84,634 84,634 

Transfers from other funds 120,000 (120,000) 

Total receipts 17,313,476 142,658 72 (120,000) 17,336,206 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS 

COMBIN ING SCHEDULE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANG ES I N  FUND BALANCE -

MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

Employee 

General Depreciation Benefit Reclassifi-

Fund Fund Fund cations 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Instruction 11,438,770 10,000 329 588,767 

Support services - students 990,163 

Pupils 

Support services - instruction 453,083 

General administration 277,922 

School administration 1,004,439 

Central services 233,479 

Operation and maintenance 

of plant 1,659,948 

Student transportation 644,088 (50,000) 

Categorical grants from corporations 

and other private interest 13,074 (13,074) 

State programs 21,303 (21,303) 

Federal programs 624,390 (624,390) 

Capital outlay 205,972 

Transfer to other funds 18,263 

Total disbursements 17,378,922 215,972 329 (120,000) 

RECEIPTS UNDER DISBURSEMENTS (65,446) (73,314) (257) 

FUND BALANCE, beginn ing of year 8,582,133 1,585,611 29,058 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 8,516,687 1,512,297 28,801 

Total 

12,037,866 

990,163 

453,083 

277,922 

1,004,439 

233,479 

1,659,948 

594,088 

205,972 

18,263 

17,475,223 

(139,017) 

10,196,802 

10,057,785 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 
SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

MODIFI ED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
GENERAL FUND 

(UNAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 

RECEIPTS 
Local sources 

Taxes 
1100 Property taxes - general purpose 
1115 Carl ine tax 
1120 Publ ic power d istrict sales tax 
1125 Motor vehicle taxes 
1140 Penalties and interest on taxes 
1311 Tuition received from ind ividuals 

regu lar education 
1315 Tuition from education entities 
1321 Tuition received from 

other d istricts 
1370 Preschool tuition and fees 
1440 Transportation fees from other 

private sources 
1510 Interest on investments 

1910 Rental of school facil ities 

1911 Local l icense fees and fines 

192 1  Police court fines 

1925 Categorical grants from corporations 
and other private interests 

1941 Textbook sales 
1990 Other loca l receipts 

Total local sources 

County and ESU sources 
2110 County fines and license fees 
2210 Educational Service Unit receipts 

Total county and ESU sources 

State sources 

3110 State aid 
3120 Special education 

31 

Original 

and Final 
Budget 

13,112,796 
14,000 
20,000 

945,000 

11,000 

33,000 

5 ,000 

30,000 

14,170,796 

235,000 
2,100 

237, 100 

252,082 
900,000 

Actua l  

8,582,133 

11,991,606 
10,626 
20,442 

1,073,567 
27,668 

22,750 
20,016 

13,341 

14,250 
54,393 

3,713 

5 , 110 
1,235 

13,824 
100 

1,600 

13,274,241 

121,611 
1,071 

122,682 

252,082 

852,320 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FU ND BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

GENERAL FU ND 

(UNAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31, 2020 

Original 
and Final 
Budget Actual  

RECEIPTS (Contin ued) 
State sources (Continued) 

3125 Specia l  education transportation 15,000 11,152 
3130 Homestead exemption 238,549 
3131 Property tax credit 929,062 
3132 Personal property tax credit 3 7,484 
3134 Personal property tax credit - railroads 

and public service entities 14,422 
3155 Textbook loan 11,579 
3161 Payments for wards of the State 350,000 628,585 
3166 Flex funding - school age support services 80,000 39,687 
3180 Pro-rate motor vehicle 30,000 3 1,708 
3400 State apportionment 250,000 256,686 
3535 H igh abi l ity learners 8,000 10,276 
3990 Other state receipts 30,000 

Total state sources 1,915,082 3,3 13,592 

Federal sources 
4418 I DEA Part B, PEaK Projects 180,000 10,806 
4505 Title I, Part A: ESSA Improving Basic Programs 

Operated by Local State Agencies 106,172 
4509 Title I I ,  Part A: ESSA Supporting Effective I nstruction 44,256 
4512 IDEA Part B (611) base al location 420,000 3 1,988 
4516 IDEA Preschool (619) base/IDEA enrol lment 

poverty (619) al location 9,048 
4518 I DEA Part B (611) base and enrol lment 

poverty a l location 171,782 
4519 I DEA enrollment/poverty 84,498 
4521 I DEA Part B proportionate share 3 1,854 
4530 Other federal noncategorical receipts 4 ,875 
4708 Med icaid in public schools (MIPS) 100 5,605 
4709 Med icaid admin istrative activities (MAAPS) 7,500 17,443 

Total federal sources 607,600 5 18,327 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -
MODIFI ED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

GENERAL FUN D  
(UNAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31, 2020 

RECEIPTS (Continued)  
Nonrevenue receipts 

5301 Insurance adjustments 
5690 Other nonrevenue receipts 

Total nonrevenue receipts 

Total receipts 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 

DISBURSEMENTS 
Instruction 

1100 Regular instruction 

1125 Regular  instructional programs 
school age (flex-spending) 

1150 Limited English proficiency 

1160 Poverty programs 
1200 Special education programs 
1291 Early chi ldhood - SPED - ages 3 - 5 

1292 Early childhood - SPED - ages 0 - 2 

1300 Summer school 
Support services - student 

2120 Guidance services 

2130 Health services 
2141 Psychological services - SPED - school age 

2151 Speech pathology and audiology services -
SPED school age 

2152 Speech pathology and audiology services -

SPED - ages 3 - 5 
2153 Speech pathology and audiology services -

SPED - ages 0 - 2 

2161 Occupational therapy - related services -
SPED - school age 

2162 Occupational therapy - related services -

SPED - ages 3 - 5 

33 

Original 
and Final 

Budget 

125,000 

125,000 

Actua l  

11,469 
73,165 

84,634 

17,055,578 17,313,476 

25,895,609 

9,500,000 8,787,139 

84,046 
39,741 

100,003 

3,200,000 2,355,983 
51,412 

831 

14,000 19,615 

1,900,000 
381,213 

26,555 
88,326 

324,143 

77,911 

33,766 

14,841 

928 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN  FUND BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AN D ACTUAL 

GENERAL FUN D  
(UNAU DITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

DISBURSEMENTS (Continued) 
Support services - student (Continued) 

2163 Occupational thera py - related services -
SPED - ages 0 - 2 

2171 Physical therapy - related services - SPED - school age 

2172 Physical therapy - related services - SPED - ages 3 - 5 
2173 Physical therapy - related services - SPED - ages 0 - 2 
2181 
2182 
2183 

Visually impaired/vision services - SPED - school age 
Visually impaired/vision services - SPED - ages 3 - 5 
Visual ly impaired/vision services - SPED - ages 0 - 2 

Support services - instruction 

2212 Instruction and curricu lum 

2220 Library/media services 

2223 Audio - visual services 

2240 Academic student assessment 
Support services - genera l admin istration 

2310 Board of education 

2320 Executive admin istration 

2330 District legal services 
Support services - school admin istration 

2410 Office of the principa l 

2490 Other 
Centra l services 

2510 Fiscal services 

2570 Personnel services 

2580 Admin istration technology services 
Operation and maintenance of plant 

2610 Operations of bui ld i ngs 
2620 Maintenance of bui ldings 
2630 Care and upkeep of grounds 

2640 Care and upkeep of equipment 

2650 Vehicle operation and maintenance (other 
than student transportation vehicles) 

34 

Original 

and Final  
Budget 

550,000 

40,000 
335,000 

20,000 

1,000,000 

400,000 

2,200,000 

Actual  

3,381 

9,273 
1,436 
9,039 

10,158 
1,750 
7,443 

168,816 
270,032 

21 
14,214 

23,936 
250,626 

3,360 

873,244 
131,195 

127,206 
4,320 

101,953 

486,183 
1,149,542 

9,541 
14,183 

499 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES I N  FUN D  BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

G ENERAL FUND 

(U NAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31, 2020 

DISBURSEMENTS (Continued) 
Student transportation 

2710 Vehicle operation - regular education 
2712 Vehicle operation - SPED - school age 
2713 Vehicle operation - SPED - below age five 

2730 Vehicle servicing and maintenance -
regular education 

State programs 
3400 Categorica l grants from corporations 

3500 
3535 
3599 

and other private interest 
Other state categorical programs 

H igh abi l ity learners 
State categorical programs - other 

Federal programs 
6200 Title I ,  Part A ESSA I mproving Basic Programs 

Operated by Local Educational Agencies 

6310 
6406 
6408 

Title I I ,  Part A ESSA Supporting Effective Instruction 
IDEA preschool (619) base al location 

IDEA Part B (611) base enrol lment and 
poverty al location (Birth through age 21) 

6410 I DEA enrol lmenVpoverty (611) 

6412 
6418 
6700 

I DEA Part B proportionate share 
IDEA Part B PEaK projects 

Vocational and applied technology 
education (Carl Perkins) 

6996 Elementary and secondary school 
emergency rel ief (ESSER) 

8000 Transfers 
Other 

Total d isbursements 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 

35 

Original 
and Final  

Budget 

800,000 

60,000 

57,000 

550,000 

4,000 
2,675,000 

23,305,000 

Actua l  

566,189 
18,072 

17,737 

42,090 

13,074 

10,276 
11,027 

125,615 
42,609 

9,048 

286,628 

31,854 
10,806 

1,118 

116,712 

18,263 

17,378,922 

8,516,687 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 
SCHEDULE OF RECEI PTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN  FUND BALANCE -

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
GEN ERAL FUND 

(U NAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash in bank 

Checking and savings accounts 
Certificate of deposit 
Due from other funds 
Other payroll withhold ings 

County teasurers 

TOTAL FUN D  BALANCE 

See accompanying notes to budgetary sched u les. 

36 

Original 
and Final 

Budget Actual 

2 ,619,016 
2,500,771 

33,229 
(5,447) 

5 ,14 7,569 

3,369,118 

8,516,687 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, N EBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN  FUND BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

DEPRECIATION FUND 
(UNAUD ITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31, 2020 

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 

RECEIPTS 
Transfer - Genera l Fund (as disbursed from 

the General Fund) 
Interest received 

Total receipts 

TOTAL FUN DS AVAI LABLE 

DISBURSEMENTS 
Supplies and materials 
Capital outlay 

Total disbursements 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FUN D  BALANCE 
Cash in bank 

Checking and savings accounts 
Certificates of deposit 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules. 

37 

Original 
and 
Final 

Budget 

100,000 

100,000 

1,275,063 

1,275,063 

Actual 

1,585,611 

120,000 
22,658 

142,658 

1,728,269 

10,000 
205,972 

2 15,972 

1,512,297 

206,834 
1,305,463 

1,512,297 



SEWARD PU BLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FU ND BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AN D ACTUAL 

EM PLOYEE BENEFIT FUN D  
(UNAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 

RECEIPTS 
Interest 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 

DISBURSEMENTS 
Other expenses 
Benefits paid 

Total d isbursements 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash in bank 

Checking and savings accounts 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules. 
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Original 
and 
Final 

Budget 

31,181 

31,181 

Actua l  

29,058 

72 

29,130 

24 
305 

329 

28,801 

28,801 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANG ES I N  FU ND BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AN D ACTUAL 

ACTIVITIES FUND 
(UNAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 

RECEI PTS 
Interest 

Activities receipts 
Transfers from the General Fund 

Total receipts 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 

DISBURSEM ENTS 
Activities expenses 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash in bank 

Checking and savings accounts 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules. 
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Original 

and 
Final 

Budget Actual 

317,861 

300 799 
600,000 501,989 

18,263 

600,300 521,051 

838,912 

927, 104 483,813 

355,099 

355,099 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AN D CHANGES IN  FUN D  BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

FUN D  BALANCE, beginning of year 

RECEIPTS 
Sale of lunches and milk 
State reimbursement 
Federal reimbursement 
Other local receipts 
Interest 

Total receipts 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 

DISBURSEMENTS 
Salaries 
Payrol l  taxes and benefits 
Purchased services 
Food and supplies 
Capita l outlay 
Other expenses 
Transfers to the General Fund 

Total d isbursements 

FUN D  BALANCE, end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash in bank 

SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND 
(UNAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

Checking and savings accounts 
Due to other funds 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules. 

40 

Original 
and 
Final 

Budget 

510,000 
3,000 

215,000 

200 

728,200 

275,000 
70,000 
40,700 

445,000 
4,000 
6,000 

28,886 

869,586 

Actual  

102,878 

398,777 
2,612 

187,076 
6,006 

281 

594,752 

697,630 

209,053 
44,104 
10,610 

331,407 
31,897 

2,796 

629,867 

67,763 

100,992 
(33,229) 

67,763 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND CHANGES IN  FUND BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDG ET AN D ACTUAL 

BOND FUND 

(UNAUDITED) 
YEAR EN DED AUGUST 31, 2020 

Original  
And 
Final 

Budget Actual 

FUN D  BALANCE, beginning of year 1,813,302 

RECEIPTS 

Taxes 
Property taxes - debt purpose 1,684,247 1,543,837 

Carl ine tax 1,365 

Penalties and interest on taxes 3,616 

Public power d istrict sales tax 2,629 

Homestead exemption 30,642 

Property tax credit 119,340 

Personal property tax credit 4,815 

Personal property tax credit - rai l roads 
and publ ic service entities 1,852 

Pro-rate motor vehicle 4,094 

I nterest 9,462 

Total receipts 1,684,247 1,721,652 

TOTAL FUN DS AVAILABLE 3,534,954 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Debt service 
Interest pa id at bond issuance 
Principal 1,684,247 1,335,000 

Interest 550,275 249,246 

Other 1,100 

Total debt service 2,234,522 1,585,346 

Total disbursements 2,234,522 1,585,346 

FUN D BALANCE, end of year 1,949,608 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN  FUND BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

BOND FUND 

(UNAUD ITED) 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash in bank 

Checking and savings accounts 
Certificate of deposit 

County treasurers 

TOTAL FUN D  BALANCE 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedu les. 
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And 
Final 

Budget Actual 

1, 185,452 
350,000 

1,535,452 

414,156 

1,949,608 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANG ES IN  FUND BALANCE ­
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDG ET AND ACTUAL 

SPECIAL BU ILDING FUND 

(UNAUDITED) 

YEAR EN DED AUGUST 3 1, 2020 

Original 

and 
Final 

Budget Actual 

FUND BALANCE, beginn ing of year 2,070,787 

RECEIPTS 
Taxes 

Property taxes - general purpose 322,242 311,224 

Carl ine tax 261 

Public power district sales tax 516 

Penalties and interest on taxes 1,010 

Homestead exemption 5,853 

Property tax credit 21,846 

Personal property tax credit 1 ,906 

Personal property tax credit - rai lroads 

and public service entities 354 

Pro-rate motor vehicle tax 875 

Interest 7 ,331 

Other nonrevenue receipts 6,980 

Total receipts 322,242 358, 156 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 2,428,943 

DISBURSEM ENTS 
Purchased services 44,260 

Buildings and improvements 1,752,496 

Other expenses 1,353 

Capita l outlay 1,566,447 

Total d isbursements 1,566,447 1,798,109 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 630,834 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES I N  FUND BALANCE -
MODIFI ED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash in bank 

SPECIAL BU ILDING FUND 

(UNAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

Checking and savings accounts 

County treasurers 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules. 
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Budget Actua l  

551,414 

79,420 

630,834 



SEWARD PU BLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN  FUND BALANCE -

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE UN DERTAKING FU N D  

(UNAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

Original 
and 
Final 

Budget 

FUN D  BALANCE, beginning of year 

RECEIPTS 
Taxes 

Property taxes - general purpose 136,600 

Carl ine tax 
Penalties and interest on taxes 
Public power d istrict sales tax 
Homestead exemption 
Property tax credit 
Personal property tax credit 
Personal property tax credit - ra i l roads 

and public service entities 
Pro-rate motor veh icle 

Interest 

Total receipts 136,600 

Actual 

188,158 

125,430 
111 
298 
213 

2,485 
9,679 

391 

150 

333 
173 

139,263 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 327,421 

D ISBURSEMENTS 
Bui ld ing and improvements 170,855 

Debt service 
Principal 130,000 130,000 

I nterest 16,000 12,348 
Other 300 300 

Total disbursements 317,155 142,648 

FU ND BALANCE, end of year 184,773 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN  FU ND BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AN D ACTUAL 

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE UN DERTAKI NG FUND 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 

Cash in bank 

(UNAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

Checking and savings accounts 

County treasurers 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedu les. 
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Original 
and 
Final  

Budget 
Actual 

151,181 

33,592 

184,773 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND CHANGES IN  FU ND BALANCE (DEFICIT) -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

COOPERATIVE FUND 

(UNAU DITED) 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT), beginning of year 

RECEI PTS 
State categorical programs 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 

DISBURSEM ENTS 

Salaries 
Payrol l  taxes and benefits 
Purchased services 
Supplies and materials 
Other expenses 

Total d isbursements 

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT), end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash in bank 

Checking and savings accounts 

See accompa nying notes to budgetary schedules. 
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Original 
And 
Final 

Budget Actual  

(87,946) 

225,000 225,845 

137,899 

10,186 
3 ,033 

161,489 
508 

2,447 

250,032 177,663 

(39,764) 

(39,764) 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

STUDENT FEE FUND 
(UNAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

FUND BALANCE, beginning of yea r 

RECEI PTS 
Interest 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 

DISBURSEMENTS 
Extracurricular activity fees 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash in bank 

Checking and savings accounts 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules. 
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and 
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Budget 

1,291 

Actua l  

1,291 

1,291 

1,291 

1,291 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO BUDGETARY SCHEDULES 

NOTE 1. SCH EDULES OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying schedules of receipts, disbursements, and changes in fund balance -
modified cash basis - budget and actual are presented on the modified cash basis of ac­
counting. This basis is consistent with the basis of accounting used in preparing the basic 
financial statements. All undisbursed appropriations lapse at the end of the budget year. 

Budget Law 

The District is requ i red by state law to hold public hearings and adopt annual budgets for 
a l l  funds on the modified cash basis of accounting. Tota l disbursements tor each fund 
may not exceed the total budgeted disbursements. The General Fund is also subject to a 
total non-special education disbursement l imit. Appropriations for disbursements lapse 
at year end. Any revisions to the adopted budget of total d isbursements to any fund re­
qu ire a public heari ng. 

Excess of Disbursements Over Appropriations in Individual  Funds 

The fol lowing noncompl iance was noted regarding the Nebraska Budget Act: 

Special  Bui ld ing Fund disbursements exceeded appropriations total ing $231,662. 

Reconcil iation 

The Nebraska Department of Education requires separate budgets for those funds con­
sidered as General Fund components for budget purposes. 

A reconcil iation of the General Fund financial reporting basis to the budgetary basis is as 
follows: 

Net change in fu nd balance - financial reporting basis: 

Genera l  Fund 

Receipts - b udgetary basis 
Genera l  Fund 

Depreciation Fund 
Em ployee Benefit Fund 

Disbursements - budgetary basis 
General Fund 

Depreciation Fund 

Employee Benefit Fund 

Receipts u nder d isbursements - budgetary basis 
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(139,017) 

17,313,476 
142,658 

72 

(17 ,378,922) 
(215,972) 

(329) 

(139,017) 



• DANA F. COLE 
& COMPANYLLP 
CERTI F I E D  PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AN D ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATIERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
PERFORMED IN  ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Education 
Seward Public Schools District No. 9 
Seward , Nebraska 

We have aud ited, in accordance with the a uditing standards generally accepted i n  the United 
States of America and the standards appl icable to financial audits conta ined in Government Audit­

ing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the Un ited States, the financial statements of 
the governmental activities, each major fund ,  and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 31, 
2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, which col lectively comprise Seward Public 
Schools D istrict No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated November 3, 2020. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In plann ing and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Seward Public 
Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control over financial reporting ( internal con­
trol) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the pu rpose 
of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opin ion on the effectiveness of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal 
control .  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Seward Public Schools 
District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's interna l  control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not al low man­
agement or employees, in the normal  cou rse of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
d etect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a com­
bination of deficiencies, in i nternal control such that there is a reasonable possibil ity that a material 
misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on 
a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in  internal 
control that is less severe than a materia l weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by 
those charged with governance. 

Our  consideration of interna l  control was for the l im ited purpose described in the fi rst paragraph of 
th is section and was not designed to identify al l  deficiencies in internal control that might be material  
weaknesses or significant deficiencies, and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficien­
cies may exist that were not identified. G iven these l imitations, during our audit we did not identify 
any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material  weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. We did identify certa in  deficiencies in internal 
control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs, that we consider 
to be significant deficiencies as items 2020-001 and 2020-002. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance a bout whether Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Sew­
ard ,  Nebraska's financial statements are free from material  misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compl iance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompl i­
ance with which cou ld have a d irect and material effect on the determination of financia l statement 
amounts.  However, provid ing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of 
our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
insta n ces of noncompliance or other matters that a re required to be reported under Government Au­
diting Standards. Item 2020-003, which is described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs, was noted regard ing the Nebraska Budget Act. 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's Response to Findings 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Sewa rd, Nebraska's responses to the findings identified in our 
audit a re described in  the accompanying schedu le  of findings and questioned costs. Seward Public 
Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's responses were not subjected to the aud iting procedures 
appl ied i n  the audit of the financia l statements, and accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 

Purpose of this Report 

The pu rpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compli­
ance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opin ion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
internal control or on compl iance. This report is an  integra l part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, th is communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Lincoln ,  Nebraska 
Novem be r  3, 2020 
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• DANA F. COLE 
& COM PANYLLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR 
EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON I NTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

COM PLIANCE REQUIRED BY TH E UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

To the Board of Education 
Seward Public Schools District No. 9 
Seward, Nebraska 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

We have aud ited Seward Pu blic Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's compliance with the 
types of compliance requirements described in the OM B Compliance Supplement that cou ld  have a 
direct and material effect on each of Seward Pu blic Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's major 
federal programs for the year ended August 31, 2020. Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, 
Nebraska's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the 
accompanying schedu le of findings and questioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and 
conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibil ity is to express an  opinion on com pliance for each of Seward Public Schools District 
No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's major federal programs based on our a udit of the types of compl iance re­
quirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compl iance in accordance with aud iting 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial 
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptrol ler General of the Un ited 
States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uni­
form Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and A udit Requirements for Federal A wards (Uni­
form Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance req uire that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compl iance 
requirements referred to above that could have a d i rect and material effect on a major federal pro­
gram occurred. An a udit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Seward Publ ic Schools 
District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's complia nce with those requ i rements and performing such other 
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our a udit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compl iance for each major 
federa l program. However, our audit does not provide a lega l  determination of Seward Publ ic Schools 
District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's compl iance. 
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

In our opinion, Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Sewa rd, Nebraska, compl ied, in a l l  material re­
spects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a di rect and 
material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended August 31, 2020. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

Management of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, is responsible for establ ish­
ing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance require­
ments referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered Seward 
Pu blic Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control over compliance with the types of 
requirements that could have a d i rect and material effect on each major federal program to deter­
mine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the c i rcumstances for the purpose of express­
ing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal 
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform G uidance, but not for the purpose of ex­
pressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compl iance. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opin ion on the effectiveness of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's 
internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compl iance does not al low management or employees, in the normal course of performing their as­
signed functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompl iance with a type of compl iance requ ire­
ment of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance 
is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a 
reasonable possibil ity that material noncomplia nce with a type of compliance requirement of a federal  
program wil l  not be prevented , or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
over compl iance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than 
a materia l  weakness in i nternal control over compl iance yet important enough to merit attention by 
those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compl iance was for the l imited purpose described in the 
first paragraph of th is section and was not designed to identify a l l  deficiencies in internal control over 
compl iance that m ight be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any 
deficiencies in  internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. How­
ever, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over com pliance is solely to describe the scope of our  
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements 
of the U niform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Lincoln , Nebraska 
November 3, 2020 

53 



SECTION I .  

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QU ESTIONED COSTS 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

SUMMARY OF AUDITORS' RESULTS 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditors' report issued: 

Internal control over financia l reporting: 

Material weakness identified: 

Significant deficiencies identified 
that are not considered to be 
material weaknesses: 

Noncompliance matter to the financial 
statements d isclosed: 

Federa l  Awards 

Internal control over major programs: 

Material weakness identified: 

Significant deficiencies identified 
that are not considered to be 
materia l  weaknesses: 

Type of auditors' report issued on 
compliance for major programs: 

Any a udit findings d isclosed that are 
required to be reported in accord­
ance with 2 CFR Section 200.516(a): 

Identification of major programs: 

Child Nutrition Cluster 
Title I ,  Part A 

Dol lar threshold used to d istinguish 
between type A and type B programs: 

Auditee qual ified as a low-risk auditee: 

54 

Unmodified 

_Yes _lL.No 

_x_ Yes _None reported 

_x_Yes _No 

_Yes _lLNo 

__ Yes _lL.None reported 

Unmodified 

__ Yes _lLNo 

10.553\10.555\10.559 
84.010 

$750,000 

_Yes _lL.No 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AN D QUESTIONED COSTS 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

SECTION I I .  FI NANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

2020-001 FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESSES 

Criteria 

As described in our engagement letter, management is responsible for 
establishing and maintain ing internal controls, include monitoring, and 
for the fa i r  presentation of financial statements, includ ing the notes to 
the financia l statements, in conformity with the modified cash basis of 
accounting. 

Condition 

The District does not have a system of internal  control that would pro­
vide management with reasonable assurance that the District's finan­
cial statements and related disclosures are com plete and presented in 
accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting. As such, man­
agement requested us to compile the trial balance from the general 
ledger and prepare a draft of the financial statements, including the 
related note d isclosures. 

The District has a l imited number of personnel and has requested the audi­
tors prepare the financial statements and related notes to the financial 
statements in  accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting. 

Potential Effect 

Errors in the financial statement or  d isclosures could occur and not be 
detected by management. 

Recommendation 

The District should carefu l ly review the d raft financial statements, includ­
ing disclosures and understand the relationship to the underlying data. All 
proposed auditor adjustments should be understood and approved by the 
District. 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action 

The D istrict rel ies on the auditor to propose the adjustments necessary to 
prepare the financial statements, including the related d isclosures. The 
District reviews such financial statements, approves a l l  auditor adjust­
ments, a nd uses other procedures deemed necessary to determine the 
financial statements and related note disclosures a re fairly presented. 
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SECTION  I I .  

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FIN D INGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FIN DINGS (Continued) 

2020-002 SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 

Criteria 

Internal control shou ld be in place to ensure proper segregation of duties. 

Condition 

Due to the size of the District, there is l imited segregation of d uties over 
bookkeeping, bi l l ing, and accounting functions. The same ind ividual 
routinely reconciles the bank statements, makes journal entries, and 
manages the general ledger functions. 

The District has a l imited number of personnel. 

Potentia l  Effect 

Inadequate segregation of duties could lead to misappropriation of assets 
or to improper reporting. 

Recommendation 

We recommend that the District continue to monitor and evaluate its 
internal controls and make improvements where possible. 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action 

The District has implemented procedures such as reviews of bank state­
ments and bank reconci l iations by the manager to improve segregation 
of duties issues. The Board of Education a lso reviews and approves all 
d isbursements. The D istrict wi l l ,  with in the constraints of existing time and 
cost considerations, continue to review the situation and make improve­
ments. 

2020-003 BUDGET COMPLIANCE 

Criteria 

The District is requ i red by state law to hold public hearings and adopt 
annual budgets for a l l  funds on the modified cash basis of accounting. 
Total disbursements for each fund may not exceed the total budgeted 
d isbursements. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AN D QUESTIONED COSTS 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

SECTION I I .  FI NANCIAL STATEMENT FINDI NGS (Contin ued) 

2020-003 BUDGET COMPLIANCE (Contin ued) 

Condition and Context 

The District had disbursements in  the Special Bui ld ing Fund of 
$1, 798,109, which exceeded budgeted d isbursements by $231,662. 

Management did not amend the budget to al low for an increase in d is­
bursements in excess of the original budget. 

Potential Effect 

The District should follow procedures required by the Nebraska Budget 
Act. 

Recommendation 

Management should amend the budget document before fu nds a re d is­
bursed in excess of the a ppro priate d isbursements of that fund. 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action 

Disbursements were higher than projected due to the effects of COVID-19. 
Due to reduced use of school bui ld ings, the Board of Education e lected to 
make additional improvements to bui ld ings than what was previously 
budgeted. The District will continue to monitor disbursements in the future. 

SECTION I l l .  FEDERAL AWARD FINDI NGS AND QUESTION ED COSTS 

None noted. 
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2020 

The prior audit findings a re as follows: 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

2019-001 FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESSES 

There were no changes in the period-end financial  reporting process. See current 
year finding 2020-001. 

2019-002 SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 

There were no changes to the segregation of d uties processes. See current year 
find ing 2020-002. 
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SCHOOL D ISTRICT OF S EWARD 
4 10 South Street 

Matt Dominy, D i rector of Curriculum & Staff Development 

Connie Biaggio, D i rector of Special Services 

Heidi Covert, Business Manager 

Ch ristine Towle, Secretary 

Tom Vajgrt, Maintenance Supervisor 

Marty Telecky, Di rector of Transportation 

Sewa rd, NE 68434 
Phone: (402) 643-2941 
FAX: (402)  643-4986 
D r. Josh Fie lds, Su perintendent 

CO R RECTIVE ACTION PLAN 
Nove m be r  5, 2020 

Seward Public Sch ools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska respectful ly su bmits the following corrective 
action plan for the year ended August 31,  2020, for the f indi ngs identified by Dana F. Cole & Compa ny, 
LLP, Lincoln,  Nebraska . 

The fi ndi ngs from the sched u l e  of findings a nd questioned costs a re d iscussed below and a re num­
bered consistently with the n u m be rs assigned in  that sched ule. 

FI NANCIAL STATEM ENT FINDI NGS 

2020-001 FI NANCIAL R EPORTI N G  PROCESSES 

Recommendation :  The District should ca refu l ly review the d raft fina ncial statements, 
includ ing d isclosures a n d  understa nd the relationship to the underlying data. All 
p roposed a u d itor adjustments should be under-stood and a p proved by the D istrict. 

Action Ta ken: The District re l ies on the a ud itor to propose the adjustments neces­
sary to prepare the fi nancial statements, i ncludi n g  the rel ated d isclosu res. The 
D istrict reviews such financial  statements, approves a l l  a uditor adjustments, and 
uses other procedures deemed necessary to determ i n e  the financial statements 
a nd related note d isclosures a re fairly presented . 

2020-002 SEGREGATION OF DUTI ES 

Recommendatio n :  We recom m end that the District continue to monitor a n d  eval u­
ate its internal  controls and make im prove ments where possible. 

Action Ta ken:  Th e District has i m plemented procedu res such as reviews of ba nk 

statements a nd bank reco nci l iations by the ma nager to im prove segregation of d u­
ties issues. The Board of Education a lso reviews a n d  a pp roves a l l  disbursem ents. 
The District wi l l ,  with i n  the co nstrai nts of existin g  time and cost considerations, 
conti n u e  to review the situation and make i m p roveme nts. 

2020-003 BUDGET COM PLIANCE 

Recommendation:  We recommend that the District continua l ly mon itor and amend 
th e bu dget if  necessa ry to ensure disbursements do not exceed appropriate dis­

bursements for each fund. 
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SEWARD 
410 South Street 
Seward, NE 68434 
Phone: (402) 643-2941 
FAX: (402) 643-4986 
Dr. Josh Fields, Superintendent 

2020-003 BUDGET COM PLIANCE (Continued) 

Matt Do m i ny, Director o f  Curriculum & Staff Development 

Connie Biaggio, Director of Special Services 

Heidi Covert, Business Manager 

Christine Towle , Secretary 

Tom Vajgrt, Maintenance Supervisor 

Ma rty Telecky, Director of Transportation 

Action Taken: The District wil l  increase bu dgeted d isbu rsements going forward to 

ensure that the budget accou nts for a ny unforeseen pu rchases that occ u r  d u ring 
the year. The District will also consider making amendments to the budget if dis­
b u rsements wi l l  far exceed budgeted amou nts. 

If the Ne braska Department of Education has questions regarding this pla n ,  please conta.ct the 
District's superintendent. 

Sincerely you rs, 

� � 
Josh Fields, Superintendent 
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DANA F. COLE 
& COMPANYLLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

November 3, 2020 

To the Board of Education 
Seward Public Schools District No. 9 
401 South Street 
Seward, NE 68434 

Dear Members of the Board: 

1248 0 STREET, SUITE 500 

LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68508 

T: 402.479.9300 F: 402.479.9315 

DANACOLE.COM 

Our audit for Seward Public Schools District No. 9 for the year ended August 31, 2020, included tests 
of compliance necessary to conform to current Auditing Standards Generally Accepted in the United 
States of America and Government Auditing Standards. The audit also included tests for compliance 
with the calculation of Average Daily Membership reported on the Annual Statistical Summary Report 
as specified in 92 NAC 2, requirements of the Nebraska Budget Act (commencing with Section 13-501 
R.R.S.), and the Tax Equity and Educational Opportunities Support Act (commencing with Section 79-
1001 R.R.S.). 

Our audit included testing of membership and attendance documentation that we determined neces­
sary to conduct our audit in accordance with GAS, GAAS, and NDE Rule 1 requirements. In addition, 
we considered the District's controls over such reporting to determine appropriate audit procedures. 
Providing an opinion on compliance with the requirements related to the above reporting or on inter­
nal controls over such reporting were not objectives of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express 
any such opinions. 

As a result of the above tests of compliance over Seward Public Schools District No. 9's student 
membership and attendance reporting we state the following: 

1. We documented the District's policies and procedures for collecting student membership and 
attendance data. 

2. We determined that the District was following its policies and procedures for collecting student 
census data. 

3. We determined that attendance at the District is collected at least daily and calculated to the 
nearest tenth of a day. 

4. We determined that the District maintains a cumulative attendance and membership record 
for each student. 

5. We determined that the cumulative attendance and membership records contain the date of 
enrollment, number of days or partial days in attendance and absent during each school year 
enrolled, and the date of withdrawal or graduation. 

. 
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Seward Public Schools District No. 9 
November 3, 2020 
Page two 

6. We selected a sample of students from the District's attendance records for the year ended 
August 31, 2020, and traced the students to students' enrollment files to verify that the 
sample of students were enrolled as students of the District for the dates claimed in the 
attendance records. 

7. We traced the totals reported by the District on its annual Student Summary Attendance 
report to the District's census record keeping system for the fiscal year ended August 31, 
2020. 

This letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Education, management, 
others within the District, and the Nebraska Department of Education and is not intended to be, and 
should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Yours truly, 

f.ruM_JM.e:f� LLP 

DA NA F. COLE & COMPA NY, LLP 
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